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Comes the Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority (“HWEA”),
for its Responses to the Public Service Commission’s First Information

Request, and states as shown on the following pages.

WN R. TALLEY, P/?ﬂ
DAMON R. TALLEY
PO BOX 150

HODGENVILLE, KY 42748
COUNSEL FOR HWEA
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
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In the Matter of:
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WHOLESALE SERVICE RATES OF ) CASE NO.
HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT ) 2009-00373
AUTHORITY )

CERTIFICATION OF RESPONSES TO COMMISSION’S
FIRST INFORMATION REQUEST

This is to certify that I have supervised the preparation of the
Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority’s Responses to the Public
Service Commission’s First Information Request. The responses are true
and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information and belief formed

after reasonable inquiry.

Date: JA/V % 7010 ( ;d{nﬂ

L en lyHale General Manager
Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority

9/HWEA/Certification — PSC Data Requests



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true copy %he attached pleadmg was served by first
class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, this day of\ 2YU3v/, 2010, to the
following:

Hon. Jack N. Hughes
124 W. Todd St.
Frankfort, KY 40601

Mr. James Owen, Gen. Mgr.
Christian Co. Water District
PO Box 7

Hopkinsville, KY 42241-0007

Mr. Len F. Hale, Gen. Mgr.
HWEA

PO Box 628

Hopkinsville, KY 42241-0628

MZ% /-7



l. Provide in written verified form the direct testimony of each
WITNESS that HWEA intends to call at the scheduled hearing in this

matter.

RESPONSE: HWEA intends to call the following witnesses at the

formal Hearing in this matter:

Len F. Hale, General Manager, HWEA

. Derrick W. Watson, Director of Operations, HWEA
. Russell King, Director of Finance, HWEA

. Rate Study Consultant

oo oo

HWEA is still preparing the direct testimony of Mr. Hale, Mr. Watson

and Mr. King. Their testimony will be filed as soon as completed.

The rate consultant’s testimony and Cost of Service Study will be

filed as soon as possible after the Cost of Service Study is completed.



2. Provide the independent auditor’s reports for HWEA’s water
operations and sewer operations, shown separately, for the fiscal years
ending June 30, 2006, June 30, 2007, June 30, 2008, and, if available, June
30, 2009.
RESPONSE:

The Audit Reports for the Fiscal Years ending on June 30, 2008, 2007
and 2006 were filed with the Commission on October 29, 2009.

Attached is HWEA’s Audit Report for the Fiscal Year ending on June
30, 2009. HWEA’s water operations and sewer operations are shown
separately in the 2009 Audit Report commencing on page 26. The
Operating Expenses for the Water Department are shown on pages 34 and
35 of the Audit Report. The Operating Expenses for the Wastewater

Department are shown on pages 36 and 37 of the Audit Report.

WITNESS: Russell King
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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Members of the
City of Hopkinsville Sewerage and

Water Works Commission d/b/a
Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority
Hopkinsville, Kentucky

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of the
Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority, Water and Wastewater Departments (HWEA), a
component unit of the City of Hopkinsville, Kentucky, as of and for the years ended June 30,
2009 and 2008, which collectively comprise the HWEA's basic financial statements as listed in
the table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of the HWEA’s
management. Our responsibility is {0 express an opinion on these financial statements based
on our audits.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit
also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe
that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the respective financial position of the business-type activities of the HWEA, a component unit
of the City of Hopkinsville, Kentucky, as of June 30, 2009 and 2008, and the respective changes
in financial position and cash flows thereof for the years then ended in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated
November 16, 2009, on our consideration of the HWEA's internal control over financial reporting
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and
grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing,
and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit.



The management’s discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 3
through 7 are not a required part of the basic financial statements, but are supplementary
information required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of
management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required
supplementary information. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion
on it.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that
collectively comprise the Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority's basic financial statements.
The combining financial statements and other supplementary schedules presented on pages
27-37 are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic
financial statements. The combining financial statements and other supplementary schedules
have been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial
statements, and in our opinion, are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic
financial statements taken as a whole.

Krkj Nea(Q”G) -”#”G Kimgy: /{f , [LP

Hopkinsville, Kentucky
November 16, 2009




HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority Water and Wastewater Department (HWEA) is
presenting the following discussion and analysis in order to provide an overall review of financial
activities for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2009 and 2008. We encourage readers to
consider the information presented here in conjunction with the accompanying financial
statements, and notes to the basic financial statements to enhance their understanding of
financial performance.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

O The HWEA's total assets decreased by $1.58 million while total liabilities decreased $3.31
million resulting in total net assets increasing approximately $1.73 million over the course
of the year's operations.

o The HWEA's operating revenues increased 8.38% in 2009, while operating expenses in
2009 increased approximately 4.47% over operating expenses for 2008.

o Investment income decreased by $216,626 during the period, which is reflective of the
HWEA's use of the bond proceeds to fund the Lake Barkley project.

o Interest expense on outstanding debt increased $89,403, which is reflective of having to
make payments on the Oak Grove debt that was assumed by the HWEA upon acquisition of
the Oak Grover sewer division at the end of the previous fiscal year.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This annual report includes this management’s discussion and analysis report, the independent
auditor’s report and the basic financial statements of the Hopkinsville Water Environment
Authority. The financial statements also include notes that explain in more detail some of the
information in the financial statements.

REQUIRED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements of the Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority report information
using accounting methods similar to those used by private sector companies. These
statements offer short- and long-term financial information about its activities. The Statement of
Net Assets includes all of the HWEA's assets and liabilities and provides information about the
nature and amounts of investments in resources (assets) and the obligations to the HWEA'’s
creditors (liabilities). It also provides the basis for evaluating the capital structure of the HWEA
and assessing the liquidity and financial flexibility of the HWEA.

All of the current year's revenues and expenses are accounted for in the Statement of
Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets. This statement measures the success of the
HWEA’s operations over the past year and can be used to determine profitability, credit
worthiness, and whether the HWEA has successfully recovered all its costs through its user
fees and other charges.




HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY

MANAGEMENT’'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (cont.)

REQUIRED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont.)

The final required financial statement is the Statement of Cash Flows. The statement reports
cash receipts, cash payments, and net changes in cash resulting from operations, investing, and
financial activities and provides answers to such questions as where did cash come from, what
was cash used for, and what was the change in the cash balance during the reporting period.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY

The most common financial question posed to the Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority is
“How did we do financially during 2009?” The Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of
Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets report information about the HWEA's activities
in a way that will help answer this question. These two statements report the net assets of the
Authority and the changes in them. One can think of the HWEA's net assets — the difference
between assets and liabilities — as one way to measure financial health or financial position. Over
time, increases or decreases in the HWEA's net assets are one indicator of whether its financial
health is improving or deteriorating. However, one will need to consider other non-financial
factors such as changes in economic conditions, population growth, and new or changed
government legislation.

NET ASSETS

To begin our analysis, a summary of the HWEA's Statement of Net Assets is presented in Table
A-1.

Table A-1
Condensed Statements of Net Assets
(000’s)
Total

Doliar Percent

FY 2009 FY 2008 Change Change
Current and Other Assets $ 3,459 $ 6,247 $(2,788) (44.63)%
Capital Assets 91,609 90,404 1,205 1.33 %
Total Assets 95,068 96,651 (1,583) (1.64)%
Long-term Debt Outstanding 50,964 54,529 (3,565) (6.54)%
Other Liabilities 2,360 2,108 252 11.95 %
Total Liabilities 53,324 56,637 (3,313) (5.85)%

Invested in Capital Assets,

Net of Related Debt 40,844 35,119 5,725 16.30 %
Restricted 61 2,824 (2,763) (97.84)%
Unrestricted 839 2,071 (1,232) 59.49 %

Total Net Assets $41.744 $40.014 $ 1,730 4.32%




HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (cont.)

NET ASSETS (cont.)

As can be seen from the table above, net assets increased $1.73 million during 2009. The
overall net increase in net assets is primarily due to a significant increase in the amount of
capital assets contributed by developers during the year coupled with a decrease in restricted
assets that were used to fund the cost of the Lake Barkley project.

Table A-2
Condensed Statements of Revenues,
Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets

(000’s)
Total

Dollar Percent

FY 2009 FY 2008 Change Change

Operating revenues $ 10,335 $ 9,536 $ 799 8.38%
Nonoperating revenues 49 257 (208) _ (80.93)%
Total Revenues 10,384 9,793 591 6.03%
Depreciation expense 2,809 2,532 277 10.94%
Other operating expense 6,741 6,609 132 2.00%
Interest expense 1,568 1,478 90 6.09%
Total Expense 11,118 10,619 499 4.70%

Income/(Loss) Before Contributions

and Transfers (734) (826) 92 11.14%
Capital Contributions 2,608 980 1,628  166.12%
Capital Credit to City (144) (211) 67 31.75%
Changes in Net Assets 1.730 (57) 1,787 (3,135.09)%
Beginning Net Assets 40,014 40,071 (57) 14%
Ending Net Assets $ 41,744 $ 40,014 $ 1.730 4.32%

While the Statement of Net Assets shows the change in financial position of net assets, the
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets provides answers as to the
nature and source of these changes.




HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (cont.)

BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

The HWEA adopts an annual Operating Budget, which includes proposed expenses and the
means of financing them. This operating budget remains in effect the entire year.

Table A-3
Budget vs. Actual
FY 2009
(000’s)
Budget Actual Variance
Operating Income $ 9,332 $ 10,335 $ 1,003
Non-operating income 1,696 2,657 961
Operating expense & depreciation (9,157) (9,550) (393)
Non-operating expense (1,625) (1.712) (87)
Net Income $ 246 $ 1730 $ 1484

At the end of the 2007-2008 fiscal year, the HWEA purchased the Oak Grover sewer division,
but no budget was established for the Oak Grove division for fiscal year 2008-2009. This
caused actual operating income and expenses to be significantly more than budgeted.
Furthermore, a major sewer project was completed during the year and all assets associated
with the project were transferred to the HWEA for ongoing maintenance. As a result actual
income stemming from capital contributions from developers was considerably more than
budgeted.

CAPITAL ASSETS

At the end of 2009, the HWEA had $141.6 million invested in capital assets as shown in Table A-
4. During the year, the Lake Barkley Raw Water Intake Project was completed and put into
service. One phase of a major sewer project was also completed and put into service.
Construction in Progress at June 30, 2009, consisted primarily of a project to expand the Moss
water treatment plan and a project to study the feasibility of installing natural gas lines.




HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (cont.)

Table A-4
Capital Assets
Total

Dollar Percent
FY 2009 FY 2008 Change Change
Water $72,724,238 $71,028,740 $ 1,695,498 2.39%
Sewerage 68,852,465 66,555,936 2,296,529 3.45%
Sub-total 141,576,703 137,584,676 3,992,027 2.90%

Less: Accumulated
Depreciation (49,967,247) (47.,180,968) (2,786.279) 5.91%

Net Property &

Equipment $91.609,456 $90.403,708 $ 1,205,748 1.33%

DEBT ADMINISTRATION

The revenues of the water and sewer systems collateralize outstanding revenue bonds. After
operation and maintenance expenses are paid, the ordinances specify that revenue bond funds
be established and maintained. HWEA is in compliance with all bond ordinances. Debt
obtained from the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority is for the purposes of upgrading and
expanding the water and sewer systems.

As mentioned previously, the HWEA acquired the sewerage system of the City of Oak Grove,
Kentucky at the end of the previous fiscal year. As part of the payment of the purchase price,
the HWEA agreed to assume the debt relating to the City of Oak Grove sewerage system. The
remainder of the purchase price is to be paid by the HWEA in cash over a period of time.

More detailed information about all of the HWEA'’s long-term liabilities is presented in Note 6 to
the financial statements.

LOOKING FORWARD

During August 2009, the Hopkinsville City Council approved a water and sewer rate increase to
be implemented by the HWEA. In part, the rate increase will be used to expand the Moss water
treatment plan by approximately fifty percent in order to accommodate increased demand. The
rate increase will also be used to consolidate sewage treatment at its Hammond Wood facility
and improve that facility’s infrastructure.

FINAL COMMENTS

This financial report is designed to provide our customers and creditors with a general overview
of the HWEA's finances and to demonstrate accountability for funds received. Anyone having
questions regarding the report or desiring additional information may contact Len Hale, General
Manager, Hopkinsville Water Environment Authonty 401 East 9" Street, Hopkinsville, KY
42240 or by phone (270) 887-4246.
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HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Customer receivables

Inventory
Prepaid expenses

Total current assets

Restricted assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Deferred charges

Notes receivable

Property, plant and eguipment
Property, plant and equipment
Unclassified plant - construction in

progress, engineering fees, and
other costs

Accumulated depreciation

Total assets

June 30, 2009 and 2008

Exhibit A

ASSETS
2009 2008
$ 1,194,405 $ 969,859
695,170 823,257
225,911 246,314
- L 9,834
2,115,486 2,049,264
60,872 2,824 414
674,694 723,750
608,002 650,027
140,808,763 105,845,579
767,940 31,739,097
(49,967,247) (47,180,968)
$ 095,068,510 $ 96,651,163
Continued

8




HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS (continued)

June 30, 2009 and 2008

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt

Current portion of capital lease obligation
Due to Oak Grove (current portion)

Line of credit

Pennyroyal Center loan payable

Customer deposits

Accrued interest

Construction retainage payable

Accounts payable

Accrued salaries and compensated absences

Total current liabilities
Long-term debt

Revenue bonds payable (net of current portion)

KIA - loans payable (net of current portion)

KY Rural Finance loans payable (net of current portion)
Due to Oak Grove (net of current portion)

City of Hopkinsville loan payable

Capital lease obligation (net of current portion)

Total liabilities

Net assets

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt
Net assets, restricted
Net assets, unrestricted

Total net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

Exhibit A

2009 2008
$ 2,786,314 $ 2,442,333
11,052 8,970
788,020 788,020
1,300,000 -
150,000 -
72,434 85,756
291,446 280,283
34,572 1,236,435
347,451 360,430
164,388 144,827
5,945,677 5,347,054
24,320,000 25,510,000
19,633,257 21,374,711
1,983,991 2,070,000
1,405,202 2,193,222
112,367 113,341
23,948 28,404
53,324,442 56,636,732
40,843,981 35,119,112
60,872 2,824,414
839,215 2,070,905
41,744,068 40,014,431
$ 95,068,510 $ 96,651,163

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

Operating revenues

Charges for services
(net of allowances of $66,299 and $88,539
for 2009 and 2008, respectively)

Other operating revenue

Total operating revenues

Operating expenses

Water source of supply
Water purification

Water distribution

Sewerage plant

Sewerage mains and laterals
Administrative and general
Technical services
Depreciation

Total operating expenses
Income from operations

Non-operating revenues (expenses)

Interest revenues
Gain on sale of fixed assets
Interest expense

Total non-operating revenues (expenses)

Income (loss) before contributions and transfers

Capital contributions (capital assets provided by developers)
Capital credit to City (fire hydrants)

Change in Net Assets

Net Assets - beginning of year

Net Assets - end of year

Exhibit B

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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2009 2008
$ 10,122,093  § 9,270,328
213205 265,945
10,335,298 9,536,273
455,377 669,755
981,396 960,258
541,321 621,288
1,621,156 1,180,408
295,894 217,594
2,632,487 2,728,428
213,533 231,348
2,809,261 2,532,508
9,550,425 9,141,587
784,873 394,686
39,253 255,879
9,871 1,575
(1,567,826) (1,478,423)
(1,518,702) (1,220,969)
(733,829) (826,283)
2,607,866 980,615
_ (144,400) (210,940)
1,729,637 (56,608)
40,014,431 40,071,039
$ 41,744,068  $ 40,014,431




HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

Cash flows from operating activities

Received from customers

Paid to suppliers for goods and services

Paid to employees for services - including benefits
Other operating revenue

Net cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from non-capital financing activities

Proceeds from non-capital debt
Interest paid on non-capital debt

Net cash provided (used) by non-capital
financing activities

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities

Acquisition of fixed assets

Proceeds from disposition of fixed assets
Capital credit payments

Proceeds of capital debt

Principal paid on capital debt

Interest paid on capital debt

Net cash provided (used) by capital
and related financing activities

Cash flows from investing activities

Issuance of note receivable
Collection of note receivable
Interest earned on investments

Net cash provided (used) by
investing activities

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year
(includes restricted assets of $2,824,414
and $9,326,964 for 2009 and 2008, respectively)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year
(includes restricted assets of $60,872
and $2,824,414 for 2009 and 2008, respectively)

Exhibit C

2009 2008
$ 10,236,859 $ 9,142,201
(4,756,653) (4,291,882)
(3,149,556) (3,112,022)
213,205 265,945
2,543,855 2,004,242
1,300,000 -
(6,854) -
1,293,146 -
(1,398,464) (5,521,138)
9,871 1,575
(144,400) (210,940)
150,000 2,136,709
(3,573,529) (3,160,380)
(1,500,753) (1,419,939)
(6,457,275) (8,174,113)
- (306,892)
42,025 25415
39,253 255,879
81,278 (25,598)
(2,538,996) (6,195,469)
3,794,273 9,989,742
$ 1255277 $ 3,794,273

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)
For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

Exhibit C

2009 2008
Reconciliation of Operating Income to Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Cash flows from operating activities
Income from operations $ 784,873 $ 394,686
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash
provided by operating activities
Depreciation 2,809,261 2,532,508
Change in assets and liabilities
Change in accounts receivable 128,087 (109,589)
Change in inventory 20,403 227
Change in prepaid expenses 9,834 304,177
Change in accounts payable (12,979) (1,165,149)
Change in customer deposits (13,322) (18,538)
Change in accrued salaries
and compensated absences 19,561 12,969
Change in construction retainage payable (1,201,863) 52,951
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 2,543,855 $ 2,004,242
Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flows Information
Cash paid during the period for:
Interest expense (net of $0 and $0 capitalized
interest for 2009 and 2008, respectively) $ 1,507,607 $ 1,419,939
Non-cash capital and related financing activities:
Fixed assets acquired under capital leases $ 8,679 $ 44,849
Capital assets contributed by developers 2,607,866 980,615
Fixed assets acquired under other debt agreements - 6,515,732
Total non-cash capital and related financing activities $ 2,616,545 $ 7,541,196

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
a. Reporting entity

The Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority (HWEA) is responsibie for sewerage and
water services for residents of the City of Hopkinsville, KY (City), the City of Pembroke,
KY, and the City of Crofton, KY. HWEA is also responsible for sewerage services for
residents of the City of Oak Grove, KY. The City's governing body appoints the
HWEA's governing board. The City’s governing body also approves the rates for user
charges and bond issuance authorizations. The legal liability for the general obligation
portion of the HWEA's debt remains with the City. The HWEA is shown as a discretely
presented component unit in the City’s financial statements.

b. Basis of accounting

The operations of the HWEA are accounted for as a governmental enterprise fund, a
proprietary fund type. Enterprise funds are used to account for operations which are
financed and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises in that costs
(expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods or services to the general public
on a continuing basis are financed or recovered primarily through user charges.
Proprietary fund types use the accrual basis of accounting whereby revenues are
recognized when they are earned and expenses are recognized when they are
incurred. The HWEA applies all applicable FASB pronouncements in accounting and
reporting its operations.

The basic financial statements includes a statement of net assets, a statement of
revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets and a statement of cash flows. It
requires the classification of net assets into three components — invested in capital
assets, net of related debt; restricted; and unrestricted. These classifications are
defined as follows:

o Invested in capital assets, net of related debt - This component of net assets
consists of capital assets, including restricted capital assets, net of
accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of any
bonds, mortgages, notes or other borrowings that are attributable to the
acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets. If there are significant
unspent related debt proceeds at year-end, the portion of the debt attributable
to the unspent proceeds are not included in the calculation of invested in
capital assets, net of related debt. Rather, that portion of the debt is included in
the same net assets component as the unspent proceeds.

Q Restricted - This component of net assets consists of constraints placed on net
assets through external constraints imposed by creditors (such as through debt
covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments
or constraints imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling
legislation.
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HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued
b. Basis of accounting, continued

o Unrestricted net assets — This component of net assets consists of net assets
that do not meet the definition of “restricted” or “invested in capital assets, net
of related debt.”

It is required that the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets
distinguish between operating and nonoperating revenues and expenses. Operating
revenues and expenses are revenues generated or expenses incurred from providing
goods and services. Nonoperating revenues are those not derived from the basic e
operations of a business. Nonoperating expenses are expenses incurred in the
performance of activities not directly related to supplying the basic service of the entity. '

c. Separate accounting

On December 17, 1992, the HWEA was approved for a low interest loan from the
Kentucky Infrastructure Authority (KIA). Due to federal requirements under this loan
program, the HWEA as of July 1, 1993, began accounting for the water and sewer
systems separately. (See Supplemental Schedules and note disclosure number 16 for
information on segment reporting.)

d. Cash and cash equivalents, deposits and investments

The HWEA invests all deposits not necessary for current expenditures. Investments
are stated at cost, which approximates market value.

Kentucky Revised Statute 66.480 permits the HWEA to invest in U.S. Treasury
obligations, U.S. Agency obligations, certain Federal instruments, repurchase
agreements, commercial banks' certificates of deposits, savings and loan deposits and
the Commonwealth of Kentucky investment pool.

As security for deposits of the HWEA, any bank doing such business is generally
required to pledge securities in an amount to exceed funds on deposit by the HWEA.
In addition, the HWEA is insured under FDIC up to $250,000 at each bank.

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the HWEA considers all highly liquid
investments with maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash
equivalents.

e. lInventories

Inventories consist of expendable supplies held for consumption stated at cost, which
approximates market, determined by the weighted-average method.
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HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued

f.

Prepaid expenses

Payments made to vendors for services that will benefit periods beyond year-end are
recorded as prepaid expenses.

Restricted assets

Certain proceeds of revenue bonds of the HWEA, as well as certain resources set
aside for their repayment, are classified as restricted assets on the Statement of Net
Assets because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. The "Bond and
Interest Redemption” account is used to segregate resources accumulated for debt
service payments over the next twelve months. The "Depreciation” and "Equipment
Maintenance & Replacement" accounts are used to report resources set aside for
unusual or extraordinary maintenance, repairs, renewals and/or replacements or
extensions, additions and/or improvements. The "Construction" account is used to
report bond proceeds restricted for use in the cost of future expansion and
rehabilitation. The "Unemployment” account is used to accumulate funds to provide
for possible claims. Reservations of equity show amounts that are not appropriate for
expenditures or are legally restricted for specific uses. HWEA first applies restricted
resources for expenditures for which both restricted and unrestricted net assets are
available.

Below is a summary of the various restricted asset accounts as of June 30:

2009 2008
Bond and interest redemption fund $ 36,646 $ 484,710
Depreciation fund - 300,000
KIA maintenance and replacement reserve fund - 773,455
Construction fund - 1,242,763
Unemployment fund 24,226 23,486
Total restricted funds 3 60,872 §$ 2,824,414

Fixed assets

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost and depreciated using the straight-
line method over estimated useful lives. Property, plant and equipment donated to the
HWEA are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of donation.

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are
constructed. Interest incurred during the construction phase of fixed assets is reflected
in the capitalized value of the asset constructed, net of interest earned on the invested
proceeds over the same period.
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HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued

Compensated absences

Accumulated unpaid vacation pay and other employee benefit amounts are accrued
when incurred if significant at year-end. At June 30, 2009 and 2008, these liabilities
included vacation pay of $115,720 and $107,315, respectively, to be taken as terminal
pay upon retirement.

Long-term debt

Bond discounts and issuance costs are deferred and reported as deferred charges on
the statement of net assets. These costs are amortized over the term of the bonds
using the straight-line method, which approximates the effective interest method.
HWEA issued new bonds during 2005 and 2002, the proceeds of which were used to
refund older bonds; and also in 2005, to provide funds for the Lake Barkiey Raw Water
Project. GASBS No. 23 requires that the difference between the reacquisition price
and the net carrying amount of the old debt be deferred and amortized as a
component of interest expense.

Capital Contributions

Contributed capital is recorded for receipt of capital grants or contributions from

" developers, customers or other sources.

Net Assets

Net assets comprise the various net earnings from operating and non-operating
revenues, expenses and contributions of capital. Net assets are classified in the
following three components: invested in capital assets, net of related liabilities;
restricted for capital activity and debt service; and unrestricted net assets.
Unrestricted net assets represent the net assets available for future operations or
distribution.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from
those estimates.

Subsequent Events
Subsequent events have been evaluated through November 16, 2009, the date which

the financial statements were available to be issued.
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HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

RECEIVABLES
Net receivables include the following:
2009 2008
Customer accounts receivable $668,921 $633,568
Allowance for uncoliectibie - -
Miscellaneous receivables 26,249 189,689
Total receivables $695.170 $823.257

Uncollectible accounts are written off as bad debts in the period in which, in
management’s opinion, collection is unlikely. Normally, all accounts over 90 days old are
written off as bad debts.

The HWEA has a note receivable from the Christian County Board of Education for
installation of sewer lines, due in annual installments of $32,049 including interest at 1.8%
and a .2% administrative fee, due June 30, 2019. The balance of this receivable was
$317,262 and $343,135 at June 30, 2009 and 2008, respectively.

The HWEA also has a note receivable from the Hopkinsville Industrial Foundation for the
installation of sewer lines in the industrial park, due in semi-annual installments including
interest at 1.0%, due April 1, 2027. The balance of this receivable was $290,740 and
$306,892 at June 30, 2009 and 2008, respectively.

Net bad debts for the year ended June 30 were as follows:

2009 __2008
Accounts charged off in current period $ 77,724 $ 70,860
Recovery of accounts previously charged off (14,217) (21,594)
Net bad debts $ 63,507 $ 49,266

INVENTORY

Inventory as of June 30, 2009 and 2008, consisted of materials and supplies with a cost of
$225,911 and $246,314, respectively.
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HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
A summary of property, plant and equipment at June 30, 2009 is as follows:

Balance Balance
July 1, 2008 Additions Deletions  June 30, 2009

Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated:

Land $ 881,734 § 7236109 - $ 1,605,344
Construction in progress 31,594,596 430,419 31,401,577 623,438
Capital Assets Being Depreciated:
Structures and improvements 94,735,724 34,170,229 - 128,905,953
Equipment 9,650,947 73,295 - 9,724,242
Vehicles 721,676 19,032 22,982 717,726
Less Accumulated Depreciation:
Structures and improvements 40,238,328 2,370,718 - 42,609,046
Equipment 6,339,190 405,736 - 6,744,926
Vehicles 603,451 32,806 22,982 613,275
Total $90,403,708 $32.607.325 $31.401,577%391.609,456

Depreciation expense (including amortization of capitalized assets) for the years ended
June 30, 2009 and June 30, 2008 was $2,809,261 and $2,532,508, respectively.

DEFERRED CHARGES

The selling costs and discounts associated with the issuance of the revenue bonds
payable are being amortized on the straight-line method over the term of the bonds.
Amortization expense charged to operations during 2009 and 2008 was $49,056 and
$73,562, respectively.

LONG-TERM DEBT

Long-term debt at June 30 is as follows:

Revenue Bonds: Rate 2009 2008
Series 1998 Maturing 2021 3.75%10490% $ 805,000 $§ 855,000
Series 2005 A Maturing 2026 3.375% to 4.00% 23,560,000 24,535,000
Series 2005 B Maturing 2017 3.00% to 3.750% 1,145,000 1,265,000

Total Bonded Indebtedness 25,510,000 26,655,000
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HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6. LONG-TERM DEBT, continued
KIA Loans:

KIA Fund A Wastewater-Maturing 2016
KIA Fund B Water Plant-Maturing 2026
KIA Fund A Phase IlI-Maturing 2018
KIA Fund A Wastewater-Maturing 2017
KIA Fund A Maturing 2020
KIA Fund A Phase lll-Maturing 2021
KIA Fund A Phase IV-Maturing 2026
KIA Fund C Wastewater-Maturing 2018
KIA Fund F, Drinking Water-

Maturing 2028
KIA Fund A Phase V-Maturing 2027
KIA Fund F Water-Maturing 2028

Total KIA Loans

KY Rural Finance-Maturing 2025

KY Rural Finance-Maturing 2029

Due to Oak Grove-Due 2012

Capital lease obligation

City of Hopkinsville-note payable

City of Crofton-note payable; due 2009
Total debt

Maturities due within one year

Long-term debt

Rate 2009 2008
1.2% 3,418,735 3,921,494
1.9% 3,174,973 3,331,834
1.8% 1,578,242 1,738,402
1.2% 103,052 115,253
0.4% 346,854 379,135
3.8% 554,568 592,388
1.0% 3,948,126 4,167,160
4.00% to 4.25% 485,000 525,000
1.0% 1,444,869 1,513,593
1.0% 2,250,561 2,364,136
3.0% 3,743,089 3,887,432

21,048,069 _ 22,535,827
3.125% t0 4.50% 487,500 512,500
2.28% to 4.405% 1,577,993 1,637,500
- 2,193,222 2,981,242
5.0% 35,000 37,374
- 112,367 113,342
5.0% - 56,216
50,964,151 54,529,001

(3,585,386) __ (3.239,323)

47,378.765 $51.289.678

The HWEA has pledged future revenues of the water and sewer system to repay
$24,705,000 in revenue bonds issued in 2005. Proceeds from the bonds were used for

the Lake Barkley Raw Water Intake project.

Principal and interest on these bonds are

payable through 2026, solely from the water and sewer system net revenues. Annual
principal and interest on the bonds are expected to require approximately 20 percent of
such net revenues. Principal and interest paid for the current year was $2,123,304. Net
water and sewer system revenues totaled $10,122,093. At year-end, pledged future
revenues totaled $33,678,976, which was the amount of the remaining principal and

interest payments on these bonds.
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HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LONG-TERM DEBT, continued

The ordinances provide that the revenue of the system is to be used first to pay operating
and maintenance expenses of the system and second to establish and maintain the
Revenue Bond Funds. Remaining revenues may then be used for any lawful purpose.
The ordinances also contain provisions, which, among other items, restrict the issuance of
additional Revenue Bonds unless the special funds noted above contain the required
amounts and certain financial ratios are met. The HWEA is in compliance with all
significant financial requirements as of June 30, 2009 and 2008.

The HWEA has pledged future revenues of the water and sewer system to repay
$20,563,069 in KIA loans established from 1996 through 2008, but they are subordinated
to the existing revenue bonds. Proceeds from these loans were used for the expansion
and upgrade of the Wastewater Treatment System (Fund A), a new Water Treatment
Facility (Fund B), and infrastructure to comply with the Safe Drinking Water Act (Fund F).
Principal and interest on these loans are payable through 2028, solely from the water and
sewer system net revenues. Annual principal and interest on these loans are expected to
require approximately 18 percent of such net revenues. Principal and interest paid for the
current year was $1,806,432. Net water and sewer system revenues totaled $10,122,093.
At year-end, pledged future revenues totaled $23,448,359, which was the amount of the
remaining principal and interest payments on these KIA loans.

On September 20, 1995, the HWEA secured a non-interest loan from the City. The loan is
to be repaid quarterly in the amount of two (2) cents for each one thousand (1,000) galions
of water sold by it to any customer in Commerce Park.

During June 2008, the HWEA acquired the sewerage system of the City of Oak Grove,
Kentucky for a purchase price of $6,986,762. As part of the payment of the purchase
price, the HWEA agreed to assume the debt relating to the City of Oak Grove sewerage
system. The total debt assumed from the City of Oak Grove totaled $3,530,000. The
remainder of the purchase price was to be paid by the HWEA in the following manner: a
payment of $475,520 within thirty days of the execution of the contract and the remaining
balance to be paid in annual instaliments over the next four years.

When HWEA assumed the debt of the Oak Grove sewerage system, HWEA agreed to
pledge future revenues of the water and sewer system to repay this acquired debt. Debt
that was assumed included two Kentucky Rural Finance revenue bonds issued in 2004,
one Water and Sewer Refunding and Improvement revenue bond issued in 1998, and one
KIA loan established in 1996. Proceeds from this debt were used for expansion and
upgrade of existing systems. Principal and interest on the total of these obligations are
payable through 2029, solely from the water and sewer system net revenues. Annual
principal and interest payments on this debt are expected to require approximately 3
percent of such net revenues. Principal and interest paid for the current year was
$310,994. Net water and sewer system revenues totaled $10,122,093. At year-end,
pledged future revenues totaled $4,704,553, which was the amount of the remaining
principal and interest payments on this debt.
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HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY

WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LONG-TERM DEBT, continued

During the year ended June 30, 2009, the following changes occurred in long-term

liabilities:
Principal Principal Due
Outstanding Outstanding Within
July 1, 2008 Additions ~ Reductions  June 30,2009  One Year
Revenue Bonds $ 26,655,000 $ $1,145,000  § 25,510,000 $ 1,140,000
Notes Payable 27,836,627 - 2,417,476 25,419,151 2,434,333
Capital lease 37,374 8.679 11,053 11,053
Total § 54,529,001 $ 8679 $3573529 § 50964151 $ 3,585,386

Total interest expense for 2009 and 2008 was $1,567,826 and $1,478,423, respectively, of

which all was expensed.

The annual debt service requirements to amortize long-term debt as of June 30, 2009, are

as follows:
Fiscal Year Ending June 30 Principal Interest Total
2010 $ 3,585,386 $ 1,414,288 $ 4,999,674
2011 3,647,853 1,346,864 4,994 717
2012 3,549,405 1,276,593 4,825,998
2013 2,995,832 1,201,616 4,197,448
2014 3,075,753 1,122,692 4,198,445
2015-2019 14,153,973 4,335,364 18,489,337
2020-2024 13,195,277 2,204,657 15,399,934
2025-2029 6,760,672 301,743 7,062 415
Total $50,964.151 $13,203.817 $ 64.167.968

Defeased Bonds Outstanding

In prior years, the HWEA issued refunding bonds to defease certain outstanding bonds, for
the purpose of consolidation and to achieve debt service savings. The HWEA has placed
the proceeds from the refunding issues in irrevocable escrow accounts with a trust agent
to insure payment of debt service on the refunded bonds.

Accordingly, the trust account assets and liabilities for the defeased bonds are not
included in the HWEA's financial statements. Although defeased, the refunded debt from
these earlier issues will not be actually retired until the call dates have come due or until
maturity if they are not callable issues. On June 30, 2009 and 2008, the amount of bonds

outstanding considered defeased is undeterminabie.
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HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CAPITAL LEASE
On June 29, 2007, the HWEA entered into a capital lease agreement for a Panasonic
phone system. The lease agreement is for a period of five years expiring on August 30,

2012, with a $1 buyout option at the end of the lease period.

The following is an analysis of the leased assets included in property and equipment:

Equipment under Capital Leases $53,628
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 8734
$44,894

Amortization of leased equipment under capital assets is included in depreciation
expense.

The amounts of future lease payments for the next five years is as follows:

2010 $ 11,053
2011 11,053
2012 11,053
2013 1,841

$ 35,000

SHORT-TERM DEBT

On December 1, 2008, the HWEA entered into an agreement with the Pennyroyal Center
for a $150 thousand non-interest bearing loan, which was to be used to extend sewer lines
to service the Trilogy Center for Women.

On April 1, 2009, the HWEA entered into an agreement with Heritage Bank for a $2 million
line of credit with a fixed interest rate of 3.5%, which was to be used for general
operations.

Short-term debt activity for the year-ended June 30, 2009, was as follows:

Principal Principal
Outstanding Outstanding
July 1, 2008 Additions ~ Reductions  June 30, 2009
Line of credit $ - $ 1,300,000 § - $ 1,300,000
Pennyroyal Center - 150,000 - 150,000
Total $ - $1450000 § - $ 1450000
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HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

The HWEA participates in the statewide local government retirement system, which covers
substantially all of the HWEA’s employees by their election.

Plan Description. The HWEA contributes to the County Employees Retirement System
(CERS), a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plan administered by the Board of
Trustees of Kentucky Retirement Systems (KRS). CERS provides retirement, disability, and
death benefits to plan members. Retirement benefits may be extended to beneficiaries of
plan members under certain circumstances. Cost-of-living adjustments (COLA) are
provided at the discretion of the State Legislature. Section 61.645 of the Kentucky Revised
Statutes assigns the authority to establish and amend benefit provisions to the KRS Board
of Trustees. The Kentucky Retirement System issues a publicly available financial report
that includes financial statements and required supplementary information for CERS. That
report may be obtained by writing to Kentucky Retirement Systems, 1260 Louisville Road,
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 or by calling 1-502-564-4646.

Funding policy. Plan members are required to contribute 5% of their annual creditable
compensation and the HWEA is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate.
The current rate is 13.50% of annual covered payroll. The contribution requirements of
plan members and the HWEA are established and may be amended by the KRS Board of
Trustees. The HWEA's contribution to CERS for the three years ended June 30, 2009,
2008, and 2007 was $346,368, $400,261, and $316,358, respectively, and is equal to the
required contribution for these years.

BUDGET
Bond ordinances require that the HWEA's funds be budgeted. Actual revenues and

expenditures as compared to budgeted amounts for the year ended June 30, 2009, are as
follows:

Variance

Favorable
Budget Actual (Unfavorable)
Operating Revenues $ 9,331,740 10,335,298 $ 1,003,558
Operating Expenses (6,279,270) (6,741,164) (461,894)
Depreciation Expense (2,877,000) (2,809,261) 67,739
Operating Income 175,470 784,873 609,403
Non-Operating Revenues 1,696,000 2,656,990 960,990
Non-Operating Expenses (1,625,200) (1,712,226) (87,026)
Net Income $ 246,270 $ 1,729637 $ 1.483,367
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HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS
Custodial Credit Risk

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the HWEA's
deposits may not be returned or the HWEA will not be able to recover collateral securities
in the possession of an outside party. State law requires all of the HWEA’s funds to be
fully insured or collateralized. At year-end, the carrying amount of the HWEA's deposits
was $1,192,005 and the bank balance was $1,175,611. Of the bank balance, $413,052
was covered by federal depository insurance with the balance covered by collateral held
by the pledging bank. Therefore, as of June 30, 2009, none of the HWEA'’s deposited
funds were exposed to custodial credit risk.

CONTINGENCIES

HWEA bhas legal actions and proceedings pending. Litigation is subject to many
uncertainties, and the outcome of individual litigated matters is not predictable with
assurance.

No accruals have been established for the matters noted above because the amount of
possible loss or range of loss cannot be reasonably estimated. Management does not
expect that such matters would have a material adverse affect on future financial
statements for a particular year, although such an outcome is possible.

Under the terms of federal and state grants, periodic audits are required and certain costs
may be questioned as not being appropriate expenditures under the terms of the grants.
Such audits could lead to reimbursement of the grant monies to the granting agencies.
HWEA management believes that disallowances, if any, will be immaterial.

RISK MANAGEMENT

The HWEA is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to, and
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.
The HWEA carries commercial insurance for these types of risk of loss, including worker’s
compensation and employee health and accident insurance. Settled claims resulting from
these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three
fiscal years.

Liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the amount of the
loss can be reasonably estimated. Claim liabilities are calculated considering the effects
of inflation, recent claim settlement trends including frequency and amount of payouts and
other economic and social factors.
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HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

RISK MANAGEMENT, continued

The HWEA's health insurance premiums are composed of a fixed and a variable portion.
The variable portion is based on actual claims experienced during the year and fluctuates
each month based on claims. Premiums accrued for health insurance are based on the
year-to-date claims experience of HWEA. At June 30, 2009, the claims liability was
$30,187. Changes in the claims liability during the last two fiscal years are as follows:

Balance at Claims and Balance at
Beginning of Changes in Claims End of

Fiscal Year Estimates Payments Fiscal Year
2007-2008 $40,360 $272,178 $287,057 $25,481
2008-2009 $25,481 $338,595 $333,889 $30,187

CONSTRUCTION COMMITMENT
At June 30, 2009, the HWEA had no material projects that were pending.
RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain accounts in the prior-year financial statements have been reclassified for
comparative purposes to conform to the presentation in the current-year financial
statements.

SEGMENT REPORTING

The HWEA has low interest loans from the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority (KIA) to finance
its water and sewer departments. The two departments are accounted for in a single fund,
but KIA relies solely on the revenue generated by the individual activities for repayment.
The Water Department operates the water supply systems for Hopkinsville, Pembroke, and
Crofton. The Sewer Department operates the sewage treatment plants, sewage pumping
stations, and collection systems for Hopkinsville, Pembroke, Crofton, and Oak Grove.

Summary financial information for each department as of and for the year ended June 30,
2009, is presented on the following page.
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HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

16. SEGMENT REPORTING, continued

Water Sewer
Department Department
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
Assets:
Current assets $ 1147412 $ 968,075
Capital assets 51,703,835 39,905,620
Other assets 723,453 620,115
Total assets 53,574,700 41,493,810
Liabilities:
Current liabilities 2,142,649 3,803,028
Noncurrent liabilities 31,829,265 15,549,500
Total liabilities 33,971,914 19,352,528
Net assets:
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 18,745,457 22,098,524
Restricted 48,759 12,113
Unrestricted 808,570 30,645
Total net assets $ 19,602,786 $ 22,141,282
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES,
AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
Operating revenues (pledged against debt) $ 4,993,003 $ 5,342,295
Depreciation expense (1,081,988) (1,727,274)
Other operating expenses (3,383,983) (3,357,180)
Operating income 527,032 257,841
Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Investment income 13,899 25,354
Other nonoperating income 2,218 7,653
Interest expense (1,225,437) (342,389)
Capital contributions 506,998 2,100,869
Transfers 1,350,554 (1,494,954)
Changes in net assets 1,175,264 554,374
Beginning net assets 18,427,522 21,586,908
Ending net assets $ 19,602,786 $ 22,141,282
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Net cash provided (used) by:
Operating activities $ 637,136 $ 1,906,719
Non-capital financing activites - 1,293,146
Capital and related financing activities (2,539,342) (3,917,933)
Investing activities 13,899 67,379
Net increase (decrease) (1,888,307) (650,689)
Beginning cash and cash equivalents 2,509,847 1,284,426
Ending cash and cash equivalents $ 621,540 $ 633,737
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SCHEDULE 1

HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
June 30, 2009

ASSETS
Hopkinsville Pembroke Crofton Oak Grove Totals
Water Sewer Water Sewer Water Sewer Sewer
Current assets
Cash
Petty cash and change fund $ 1,200 $ 1.200 $ - $ - 3 - 3 - $ - $ 2,400
Health claims fund 7,284 7,284 - - - - - 14,568
Employee reimbursement fund 8,492 - - - - - - 8,492
Revenue fund - - - - - - - -
Operation and maintenance fund 345,508 345,509 34,605 34,605 175,693 175,693 57,333 1,168,946
Total cash 362,484 353,993 34,605 34,605 175,693 175,693 57,333 1,194,406
Receivables 328,121 198,592 7,283 5,119 13,316 9,531 133,208 695,170
Inventory 225,911 - - - - - - 225,911
Prepaid expense - - - - - - - -
Due from other divisions 110,000 963,540 - - - - - 1,073,540
Total current assets 1,026,516 1,516,125 41,888 39,724 189,009 185,224 190,541 3,189,027

Restricted assets
Bond and interest redemption fund
Investments 36,646 - - - - - - 36,646
Accrued interest - - - - - - - -

Subtotal 36,646 - - - - - - 36,646

Depreciation fund
Investments - - - - - - - -
Accrued interest - - - - - - - .

Sublotal - - - - - - - .

Equipment maintenance and -
replacement reserve

Investments - - - - - - - .

Accrued interest - - - - - - - .

Subtotal 3 - 3 - $ - 3 - 3 - $ - ) - $ -
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SCHEDULE 1

HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS (continued)
June 30, 2009

ASSETS (continued)
Hopkinsville Pembroke Crofton Oak Grove Totals
Water Sewer Water Sewer Water Sewer Sewer

Restricted assets (continued)
Construction fund
Checking accounts - - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Retainage fund - - - - - - - -

Subtotal - - - - - - - -
Unemployment fund
Investments 11,765 11,765 - - - - - 23,530
Accrued interest 348 348 - - - - - 696
Subtotal 12,113 12,113 - - - - - 24,226
Total restricted assets 48,759 12,113 - - - - - 60,872

Property, plant and equipment

" Property and plant 69,727,639 58,815,872 645,202 200,506 473,998 1,217,081 7,021,426 138,101,734
General plant 1,257,734 1,449,294 - - - - - 2,707,028
Unclassified plant 619,665 148,274 - - - - - 767,939

71,605,038 60,413,440 645,202 200,506 473,998 1,217,091 7,021,426 141,576,701
Less accumulated depreciation 20,797.409 27,885,096 77.155 144314 145,840 711,600 205,833 49,967,247
Net property, plant & equipment 50,807,629 32,528,344 568,047 56,192 328,158 505,491 6,815,593 91,609,454
Receivable - CCBE - 317,262 - - - - - 317,262
Receivable - Hopk Ind. Fdn. - 290,740 - - - - - 290,740
Receivable- Crofton division 256,000 : - - - - - - 256,000
256,000 608,002 - - - - - 864,002
Deferred charges
Fiscal agency fees - revenue
bonds 291,146 - - - - - 291,146
Unamortized discount revenue
bonds 383,548 - - - - - - 383,548
Total deferred charges 674,694 - - - - - - 674,694
Total assets $ 52,813,598 $ 34,664,584 $609,935 $ 95916 $517,167 $ 690,715 $7,006,134 $ 96,398,049
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SCHEDULE 1

HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS (continued)
June 30, 2009

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Hopkinsville Pembroke Crofton Oak Grove Totals
Water Sewer Water Sewer W ater Sewer Sewer
Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt $ 1517974 $ 1,047,081 $ - $ 12,349 $ 16,205 $ 16,205 $ 176,500 $ 2786314
Current portion of capital lease obligation 4,485 6,567 - - - - - 11,052
Due to Oak Grove (current portion) - - - - - - 788,020 788,020
Line of credit - 1,300,000 - - - - - 1,300,000
Pennyroyal Center loan payable - 150,000 - - - - - 150,000
Customer deposits 62,260 10,174 - - - - - 72434
Accrued interest 254,954 14,665 103 - 87 87 21,550 291,446
Construction retainage payable 10,000 24,572 - - - - - 34,572
Accounts payable 198,472 148,506 - 472 - - - 347450
Accrued salaries and
compensated absences 78,109 86,279 - - - - - 164,388
Due to other divisions - - 110,000 - - - 963,540 1,073,540
Total current liabilities 2,126,254 2,787,844 110,103 12,821 16,292 16,292 1,949,610 7,019,216
Long-term debt
Revenue bonds payable (net of current maturities) 23,565,000 - - - - - 755,000 24,320,000
- KIA loans payable (net of current maturities) 7,984 959 10,703,151 - 90,703 157,222 157,222 440,000 19,633,257
KY Rural Finance loans payable (net
of current maturities) - - - - - - 1,983,991 1,883,991
Due to Oak Grove (net of current portion) - - - - - - 1,405,202 1,405,202
Crofton division-note payabie - - - - 256,000 - - 256,000
City of Hopkinsville-note payable 112,367 - - - - - - 112,367
Capital lease obligation (net of current maturities) 9,717 14,231 - - - - - 23,948
Total liabilities 33,798,297 13,505,226 110,103 103,524 429,514 173,514 6,533,803 54,653,981
Net assets i
Invested in capital assets,
net of related debt 18,022,869 20,568,077 567,944 (46,860) 154,644 331,977 1,245,330 40,843,981
Net assets, restricted 48,759 12,113 - - - - - 60,872
Net assets, unrestricted 943,673 579,168 (68,112) 39,252 (66,991) 185,224 {772,999) 839,215
Total net assets 19,015,301 21,159,358 499,832 (7,608) 87,653 517,201 472,331 41,744,068
Total liabilities and net assets $ 52,813,598 $ 34,664,584 $603,935 $ 95916 $517,167 $ 690.715 $7.006,134 $ 96,398,049
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Operating revenues

Operating expenses
Water source of supply
Water purification
Water distribution
Sewerage plant
Sewerage mains and laterals
Administrative and general

Technical services
Depreciation

Total operating expenses

Income from operations

Non-operating revenues (expenses)
Interest revenue

Gain (loss) on sale of fixed assets
Interest on bonded indebtedness

Total non-operating revenues
(expenses)

Income (loss) before contributions and
operating transfers

Capital contributions
Capital assets provided by developers
Transfers (to) from

Capital credit to City
Operating transfers in (out)

Net income (loss)

Net assets, beginning of year

Net assets, end of year

HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES
AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
For the Year ended June 30, 2009

SCHEDULE 2

Hopkinsville Pembroke Crofton Oak Grove Totals

Water Sewer Water Sewer Water Sewer Sewer
$ 4,738,496 $ 3,988,223 $ 89,238 $ 732786 $ 165,269 $ 110,843 $1,169,953 $ 10,335,298
455377 - - - - - - 455,377
979,062 - 135 - 2,199 - - 981,396
429,214 - 40,718 - 71,389 B - 541,321
- 1,179,536 - 13,005 - 14,279 414,336 1,621,156
- 245,044 - 38,246 - 12,604 - 295,894
1,285,822 1,318,894 5,736 4,225 10,971 6,839 - 2,632,487
103,361 110,172 - - - - - 213,533
1,045,363 1,484,120 15,753 15,106 20,871 37,944 190,104 2,809,261
4,298,199 4,337,766 62,342 70,582 105430 71,666 604,440. 9,550,425
440,297 (348.543) 26,896 2,694 59,839 39,177 565,513 784,873
13,899 25,354 - - - - - 39,253
2,218 7,653 - - - - - 9,871
(1,223,278) (193,010) - (1,557) (2,159) (2,159) (145,663) (1,567,826)
{1,207,161) (160,003) - (1,557) (2.159) (2,159) (145,663) (1.518,702)
(766,864) {509,546) 26,896 1,137 57,680 37,018 419,850 {733,829)
506,998 2,100,868 - - - - - 2,607,866
(144,400) - - - - - - (144,400)
1,473,650 (1.030,055) (6,210) (12,517) 27,514 15,474 (467,856) -
1,069,384 561,267 20,686 (11,380) 85,194 52,492 (48,006) 1,729,637
17,945917 20,598,091 479,146 3,772 2,459 464,709 520,337 40,014,431
$ 19,015,301 $ 21,159,358 $ 499,832 $ (7.608) $ 87,653 $ 517,201 $ 472,331 $ 41,744,068
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Descriptions
Water
Land
Structures
Elevated tanks
Transmission mains
Distribution mains
Services
Meters and installation
Hydrants
Purification structures
Purification equipment
Cast iron pipe lines
Electric pumping equipment
Auxiliary power units
" Quarry - raw water supply
Interest during construction

Total water plant

General
Transportation equipment
Tractors & backhoes
General equipment
Office furniture and fixtures

Two-way radio equipment
Computer equipment

Total general plant

Unclassified plant
Construction in progress

Total water plant

HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY

WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY

SUMMARY OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
June 30, 2009

SCHEDULE 3

ASSETS ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
Depreciated

Balance Balance Balance Balance values
June 30, 2008 Additions __Retirements June 30, 2009 June 30, 2008 Additions Retirements June 30, 2009 June 30, 2009
$ 540,285 $ 723610 - $ 1,263,895 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1263895
2,878,482 6,465 - 2,884,947 1,258,780 67,898 - 1,326,678 1,558,269
3,003,812 659,058 - 3,662,870 1,483,702 92,895 - 1,576,597 2,086,273
196,595 - - 196,595 188,759 2,239 - 190,998 5,597
14,552,170 502,951 - 15,055,121 6,088,583 268,722 - 6,357,305 8,697,816
2,370,657 61,102 - 2,431,759 1,118,892 50,156 - 1,169,048 1,262,711
2,346,965 24 555 - 2,371,520 2,012,442 59,807 - 2,072,349 299,171
882,668 7,734 - 890,402 395473 17,781 - 413,254 477,148
7,498,045 - - 7,498,045 2,479,865 148,924 - 2,628,789 4,869,256
4,578,060 20,229 - 4,598,289 3,095,585 166,687 - 3,262,272 1,336,017
44 436 - - 44,436 40,189 772 - 40,961 3,475
413,148 - - 413,148 264,017 13,876 - 277,893 135,255
128,790 - - 128,790 128,790 - - 128,790 -
788,860 28,575,185 - 29,364,045 381,729 132,689 - 514,418 28,849,627
42,977 - - 42977 28,572 739 - 29,311 13,666
40,265,950 30,580,889 - 70,846,839 18,965,378 1,023,285 - 19,988,663 50,858,176
277,086 9,516 4,500 282,102 254,655 12,704 4,500 262,859 19,243
114,590 - - 114,590 62,045 9,852 - 71.897 42,693
293,346 - - 293,346 206,608 10,323 - 216,931 76,415
159,728 50 - 159,778 133,369 3,714 - 137,083 22,695
11,876 - - 11,876 10,699 127 - 10,826 1,050
369,532 26,510 - 396,042 310,162 21,982 - 332,144 63,898
1,226,158 36,076 4,500 1,257,734 977,538 58,702 4,500 1,031,740 225994
29,536,632 379,328 29,296,295 619,665 - - - - 619,665
$ 71,028,740 $30,996,293 $29,300,795 $ 72,724 238 $ 19,942 916 $1,081,987 $ 4,500 $ 21,020,403 $ 51,703,835
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Descriptions
SEWERAGE
Land
Buildings

W astewater treatment plants

Northside
Hammond-Wood
Machinery and equipment
Pumping stations
Mains and laterals
Interest during construction

Total sewerage plant

General
" Transportation equipment
Tractors & backhoes
General equipment
Office furniture and fixtures
Two-way radio equipment

Computer equipment
Total general plant
Unclassified plant
Engineering fees

Construction in progress

Total sewer plant

HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY

WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
SUMMARY OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT(continued)

June 30, 2009

SCHEDULE 3

ASSETS ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
Depreciated

Balance Balance Balance Balance values
June 30, 2008 Additions Retirements June 30, 2009 June 30, 2008 Additions Retirements _June 30, 2009 June 30, 2009
$ 341,449 $ - $ - $ 341,449 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 341,449
3,359,083 7,661 - 3,366,744 631,516 94,200 - 725,716 2,641,028
8,884,149 8,403 - 8,892,552 5,411,996 225,848 - 5,637,844 3,254,708
11,634,285 11,523 - 11,645,808 6,049,419 360,308 - 6,409,727 5,236,081
2,625,148 - - 2,625,148 1,556,567 117,942 - 1,674,509 950,639
2,946,369 60,325 - 3,006,694 1,363,410 141,333 - 1,504,743 1,501,951
32,859,739 4,245,268 - 37,105,007 11,053,858 687,529 - 11,741,387 25.363,620
173,140 - - 173,140 50,498 4329 - 54 827 118313
62,823,362 4,333,180 - 67,156,542 26,117,264 1,631,489 - 27,748,753 39,407,789
444 590 9,516 18,482 435,624 348,796 20,102 18,482 350,416 85,208
45,625 - - 45625 45,625 - - 45,625 -
522,761 1,214 - 523,975 214,575 39,234 - 253,809 270,166
155,295 8,729 - 164,024 128,426 4,669 - 133,095 30,929
11,876 - - 11,876 10,700 127 - 10,827 1,049
349,962 16,561 - 366,523 300,812 17,203 - 318,015 48,508
1.530,109 36,020 18,482 1,547,647 1,048,934 81,335 18.482 1,111,787 435,860
144 502 - - 144,502 71,853 14,450 - 86,303 58,199
2,057,964 51,091 2,105,282 3.773 - - - - 3,773
$ 66,555,937 $ 4,420,291 $ 2,123,764 $ 68,852,464 $ 27,238,051 $ 1,727,274 $ 18,482 $ 28,946,843 $ 39,905,621
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HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY

WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY

SUMMARY OF SINKING FUND REQUIREMENTS
June 30, 2009

SCHEDULE 4

Bonds Due Total Debt
Fiscal Year 1998 2005 A 2005 B Service

2010 $ 88,195 1,905,818 $ 166,213 $ 2,160,226
2011 88,483 1,906,139 162,312 2,156,934
2012 88,633 1,904,605 163,337 2,156,575
2013 88,644 1,805,405 164,037 2,158,086
2014 88,513 1,903,645 164,316 2,156,474
2015 93,223 1,904,893 164,244 2,162,360
2016 97,531 1,902,600 163,809 2,163,840
2017 96,450 1,901,600 163,000 2,161,050
2018 97,690 1,903,500 - 2,001,190
2019 98,648 1,903,200 - 2,001,848
2020 99,360 1,905,600 - 2,004,960
2021 49,825 1,905,600 - 1,955,425
2022 - 1,903,200 - 1,903,200
2023 - 1,903,300 - 1,903,300
2024 - 1,900,800 - 1,900,800
2025 - 1,905,500 - 1,905,500
2026 - 1,802,300 - 1,902,300

$ 1,075,195 $ 32,367,705 $ 1,311,268 $ 34,754,168

The sinking fund reserve requirement is the maximum total debt service on bonds due in
future years. Therefore, the sinking fund reserve requirement as of June 30, 2009, is
$2,163,940. The HWEA is setting aside funds to meet this requirement.
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SCHEDULE 5

HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
SCHEDULE OF OPERATING EXPENSES
For the Years Ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

2009 2008
% of Net % of Net
Amount Revenues Amount Revenues
Water Source of Supply

Labor $ 5,585 0.06% $ 5,526 0.06%
Supplies 398 0.00% 401,485 4.24%
Utilities 443,706 4.68% 251,680 2.66%
Grounds and maintenance 5678 0.06% 11,064 0.12%
Total water source of supply 455,377 4.81% 669,755 7.07%

Water Purification
Supervision 46 427 0.48% 44 993 0.48%
Labor 246,480 2.60% 268,890 2.84%
Chemicals 295,207 3.12% 263,784 2.79%
Maintenance to structures 1,497 0.02% 1,910 0.02%
Maintenance to equipment 14,998 0.16% 15,905 0.17%
Supplies 8,614 0.09% 5,185 0.05%
Maintenance to reservoirs and tanks 1,200 0.01% 837 0.01%
Utilities 299,650 3.16% 280,272 2.96%
Training and education 1,802 0.02% 3,500 0.04%
L.aboratory work 44,288 0.47% 44,030 0.46%
Laboratory supplies and expense 15,659 017% 22,656 0.24%
Plant security - 0.00% 40 0.00%
Grounds and maintenance 878 0.01% 2,414 0.03%
Transportation expense 4,621 0.05% 5,484 0.06%
Miscellaneous 75 0.00% 359 0.00%
Total water purification 981,396 10.36% 960,258 10.14%

Water Distribution
Supervision 44,775 0.47% 58,695 0.62%
Labor 259,005 2.73% 259,351 2.74%
Supplies 93,084 0.98% 112,137 1.18%
Repairs to structures 91 0.00% 263 0.00%
Repairs to distribution mains 32,241 0.34% 59,894 0.63%
Repairs to services 12,453 0.13% 7,157 0.08%
Repair to meters 287 0.00% 1,627 0.02%
Removing and resetting meters 49,457 0.52% 48,097 0.51%
Repairs to fire hydrants 1,614 0.02% 3,111 0.03%
Transportation expense 28,058 0.30% 39,265 0.41%
Gas, oil, tires, etc-tractor/compressor 6,361 0.07% 12,949 0.14%
Grounds and maintenance 11,776 0.12% 11,741 0.12%
Training, education and licenses 752 0.01% 6,474 0.07%
Small tools 986 0.01% 594 0.01%
Miscellaneous 381 0.00% 35 0.00%
Total water distribution 541,321 5.72% 621,288 6.56%
Subtotal carried forward $1,978,094 20.89% $2,251,301 23.77%
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SCHEDULE 5

HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
SCHEDULE OF OPERATING EXPENSES (continued)
For the Years Ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

2009 2008
% of Net % of Net
Amount Revenues Amount Revenues
Subtotal carried forward $ 1,978,094 20.89% $ 2,251,301 23.77%
Water Technical Services e
Labor 96,203 1.02% 107,268 1.13% £
Supplies 2,484 0.03% 1,716 0.02%
Training, education and licenses 121 0.00% 1,023 0.01%
Transportation expense 3,752 0.04% 5,954 0.06%
Miscellaneous 800 0.01% 800 0.01%
Total water technical services 103,360 1.09% 116,761 1.23%
Water Administrative and General
Commissioners' fees 6,000 0.06% 5,500 0.06%
Office salaries 331,691 3.50% 333,797 3.52%
Meter reading and collecting salaries 41,084 0.43% 45,558 0.48%
Employee benefits 528,203 5.58% 608,828 6.43%
Office supplies 33,193 0.35% 31,530 0.33%
Postage 19,133 0.20% 15,291 0.16%
Telephone 16,546 0.17% : 17,060 0.18%
Insurance and bonds 153,873 1.62% 158,932 1.68%
Professional services 18,411 0.19% 19,102 0.20%
Safety program 32,960 0.35% 34,463 0.36%
Office building maintenance 34,672 0.37% 36,513 0.39%
Bad debts, net 37,170 0.39% 33,480 0.35%
Training, education and licenses 4,971 0.05% 4,137 0.04%
Transportation expense 11,027 0.12% 13,734 0.15%
Rez rebate payments 4 500 0.05% 12,500 0.13%
Miscellaneous 29,097 0.31% 33,303 0.35%
Total water administrative
and general 1,302,531 13.75% 1,403,727 14.82%
Total water operating expense
other than depreciation $ 3,383,985 35.73% $3,771,790 39.82%
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SCHEDULE 5

HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY

WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS

A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
SCHEDULE OF OPERATING EXPENSES (continued)

For the Years Ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

Wastewater Treatment Plant

Supervision

Labor

Chemicals and materials
Supplies and tools

Lights, power, water, and fuel oil
Transportation expense

Repairs - machinery and equipment
Repairs - buildings

Maintenance of pump stations
Laboratory work

Laboratory supplies and expense
Permit - pretreatment compliance
Sludge disposal

Training, education and licenses
Billing and collection expense
Miscellaneous

Total sewerage plant

Wastewater Mains and Laterals

Supervision

Labor

Supplies and tools

Repairs - mains and laterals
Repairs - truck and
sewerage equipment

Gas, oil, and tires
Developer rebates

Total sewerage mains and laterals

Wastewater Technical Services

Labor

Supplies

Training, education and licenses
Transportation expense
Miscellaneous

Total sewerage technical services

Subtotal carried forward

2009 2008
% of Net % of Net
Amount Revenues Amount Revenues
$ 13,240 0.14% $ 8,741 0.09%
346,490 3.66% 269,295 2.84%
21,291 0.22% 18,204 0.19%
15,924 0.17% 10,116 0.11%
657,630 6.94% 467,795 4.94%,
26,402 0.28% 24,389 0.26%
58,050 0.61% 29,067 0.31%
8,233 0.09% 3,586 0.04%
167,696 1.77% 137,750 1.45%
114,864 1.21% 98,499 1.04%
17,329 0.18% 20,144 0.21%
44 096 0.47% 42,795 0.45%
109,588 1.16% 47,724 0.50%
1,233 0.01% 2,073 0.02%
18,777 0.20% - 0.00%
313 0.00% 230 0.00%
1,621,156 17.12% 1,180,408 12.46%
32,298 0.34% 40,695 0.43%
133,599 1.41% 80,482 0.85%
57,215 0.60% 33,820 0.36%
21,290 0.22% 20,084 021%
2,267 0.02% 2,433 0.03%
31,630 0.33% 30,219 0.32%
17,595 0.19% 9,860 0.10%
295,894 3.12% 217,594 2.30%
102,223 1.08% 103,798 1.10%
3,420 0.04% 3,068 0.03%
18 0.00% 966 0.01%
3,712 0.04% 5,955 0.06%
800 0.01% 800 0.01%
110,173 1.16% 114,587 1.21%
$2,027,223 21.40% $ 1,512,589 15.97%
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SCHEDULE 5

HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORITY
WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPARTMENTS
A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY
SCHEDULE OF OPERATING EXPENSES (continued)
For the Years Ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

2009 2008
% of Net % of Net
Amount Revenues Amount Revenues
Subtotal carried forward $2,027,223 21.40% $1,512,589 15.97%
Sewerage Administrative
and General
Caommissioners' fees 6,000 0.06% 5,500 0.06%
Office salaries 326,914 3.45% 330,251 3.49%
Meter reading and collecting salaries 42,082 0.44% 45,587 0.48%
Labor - camera crew 5,230 0.06% 4,787 0.05%
Employee benefits 555,578 5.87% 497,450 5.25%
Office supplies 33,322 0.35% 31,550 0.33%
Postage 19,133 0.20% 15,291 0.16%
Telephone 16,517 0.17% 17,007 0.18%
insurance and bonds 153,873 1.62% 160,501 1.69%
Professional services 18,411 0.19% 54,670 0.58%
Office building maintenance 34,885 0.37% 36,514 0.39%
Bad debts, net 34,925 0.37% 26,480 0.28%
Training, education and licenses 4,971 0.05% 4137 0.04%
Safety program 32,960 0.35% 35,242 0.37%
Transportation expense 11,027 0.12% 13,734 0.15%
Rez rebate payments 4,500 0.05% 12,500 0.13%
Miscellaneous 29,628 0.31% 33,500 0.35%
Total sewer administrative
and general 1,329,956 14.04% 1,324,701 13.99%
Total sewerage operating expense
other than depreciation $3,357,179 35.45% $2,837,290 29.96%
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& CO. - HOPKINSVILLE LLP KERRY T FORT, CPA

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 1113 BETHEL STREET

HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY 42240
BUSINESS CONSULTANTS (270) 886-0206 - FAX (270) 886-0875

E-MAIL yorkneelcohopkin @bellsouth net
REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON
COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING
STANDARDS

To the Members of the
City of Hopkinsville Sewerage and

Water Works Commission d/b/a
Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority
Hopkinsville, Kentucky

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of the
Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority (HWEA), a component unit of the City of Hopkinsville,
Kentucky, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2009, and have issued our report thereon
dated November 16, 2009. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial
audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptrolier General of the
United States.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the HWEA's internal control over financial
reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our
opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the .
effectiveness of the HWEA's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not S
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the HWEA's internal control over financial reporting. o

A control deficiency exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to
prevent or detect misstatements on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a control
deficiency, or combination of control deficiencies, that adversely affects the HWEA's ability to
initiate, authorize, record, process, or report financial data reliably in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principies, such that there is more than a remote likelihood that a
misstatement of the HWEA's financial statements that is more than inconsequential will not be
prevented or detected by the HWEA's internal control.

A material weakness is a significant deficiency, or a combination of significant deficiencies, that
results in more than a remote likelihood that a material misstatement of the financial statements
will not be prevented or detected by the HWEA's intemal control.
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Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose
described in the first paragraph of this section and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies
in internal control that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not
identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be
material weaknesses, as defined above.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the HWEA's financial statements are
free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct
and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly,
we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing
Standards.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, the commission
members of the HWEA, and federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities, and is not
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

%r’((/ N&( €G- #ﬂf%/’#l/il/ f, LL?D

Hopkinsville, Kentucky
November 16, 2009
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3.

a. State the 12-month test period upon which HWEA bases its proposed

rate adjustment.

b. Explain why this test period was chosen

RESPONSE:

a. HWEA proposes to use the 12-month period ending on June 30, 2009

as the Test Period.

b. The reasons for using FYE 6-30-09 as the Test Year are:

(1)

(2)

3)

(4)

It is the most recent 12-month period for which audited
financial statements are available;

HWEA’s largest industrial user, Flynn Industries, began
phasing-out its operations in July 2007. Flynn eventually
closed its operations in FY 2008. FY 2009 was the first full
fiscal year of operations without any water revenue from
Flynn Industries;

FY 2009 was also the first full fiscal year of operations
utilizing the Lake Barkley Raw Water System; and

FY 2009 represents water usage that is more typical than FY
2008 because of the drought that occurred in the summer and

fall of 2007.

WITNESS: Russell King



4. Provide the general ledgers for HWEA’s water and sewer operations
for the proposed test period and the most recently concluded fiscal year.
These general ledgers shall include all check registers and spreadsheets used

to record and track financial transactions.

RESPONSE:

The proposed test period is the most recently concluded fiscal year
(FYE 6-30-09).

The General Ledger is over 1500 pages in length. Therefore, it is
being provided on a CD (See Attachment 4A). Enterprise #1 or Company
#1 (“CMP”) is Water. Enterprise #2 or CMP #2 is Wastewater.

The check register for FYE 6-30-09 consists of 35 pages and is

attached as Attachment 4B.

WITNESS: Russell King



ATTACHMENT 4B

CHECK REGISTER

July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009



AP430R HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORIT# 1 PAGE - 1
CHECK REGISTER DATE - 10/28/09
FROM 7/01/08 TO 6/30/09 TIME - 9.49
CHECK VENDOR NAME CHK~DAT VOID-DAT PAY-AMT
63675 201 CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE 11/18/08 1/28/08 4,082.43
63676 202 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER 11/18/08 1/28/08 4,385.80
64608 317 ALLEN'S YARD SERVICE 7/02/08 150.00
64609 13 BLUE STREAK PRINTERS 7/02/08 65.00
64610 16 CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO. 7/02/08 486.86
64611 479 LEE ERVIN 7/02/08 10.53
64612 1341 LEN HALE 7/02/08 267.72
64613 1135 HAYES SHOES 7/02/08 300.00
64614 959 HEALTH RESOURCES INC 7/02/08 452.84
64615 42 HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM 7/02/08 318.20
64616 47 HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT 7/02/08 627.00
64617 1293 LAND BETWEEN THE LAKES ASSOC. 7/02/08 500.00
64618 924 MCGEE PEST CONTROL 7/02/08 84.00
64619 981 OFFICEMAX CREDIT PLAN 7/02/08 296.43
64620 65 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC 7/02/08 50,536.94
64621 1248 AIA CORPORATION 1/02/08 3.028.16
64622 81 SOUTHERN STATES COOP INC 7/02/08 209.95
64623 710 STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY INC 7/02/08 10,570.00
64624 1225 SUNGARD MAILING SERVICES 7/02/08 5,000.00
64625 1059 TWO MULES DIRECTIONAL DRILLING 7/02/08 467.41
64626 1333 JUDY WAYTE 7/02/08 71.29
64627 1063 STEVE TUBBS 7/08/08 195.00
64628 199 KENTUCKY AMERICAN SEED 7/038/08 50.00
64638 3 AGRI POWER INC 7/11/08 102.26
64639 90 AIRGAS MID AMERICA 7/11/08 940.65
64640 253 AMERICAN CONCRETE INC 7/11/08 1,590.00
64641 197 ANALYTICAL PRODUCTS GROUP 7/11/08 1,190.00
64642 1096 ASHLAND SPECIALTY CHEMICALS 7/11/08 2,070.00
64643 91 ATMOS ENERGY 7/11/08 2,519.18
64644 462 BB&T FINANCIAL, FSB 7/11/08 1,900.82
64645 485 BOBBY OUTLAW DISPOSAL, LLC 7/11/08 171.84
64646 466 BRAILSFORD & COMPANY, INC. 7/11/08 326.67
64647 61 BRENNTAG MID-SOUTH INC 7/11/08 9,492.32
64648 784 CLOW WATER SYSTEMS COMPANY 7/11/08 15,925.40
64649 380 CONSTRUCTION SITE SERVICES 7/11/08 1,102.30
64650 452 CORNERSTONE INFORMATION SYSTEM 7/11/08 1,000.00
64651 25 CORNETTE'S 7/11/08 552.92
64652 601 DEATHERAGE, MYERS & LACKEY 7/11/08 1,792.43
64653 926 DUNVILLE INC 7/11/08 759.79
64654 433 EMPIRICAL LABORATORIES, LLC. 7/11/08 1,420.00
64655 479 LEE ERVIN 7/11/08 6.97
64656 1001 FASTENAL COMPANY 7/11/08 114.45
64657 536 FIRST CLASS LAWN SERVICE 7/11/08 2,144.00
64658 743 FORD HALL COMPANY INC 7/11/08 87.56
64659 1133 GRAYBAR FINANCIAL SERVICES, LL 7/11/08 747.46
64660 487 GRW AERIAL SURVEYS, INC 7/11/08 4,140.00
64661 33 HACH COMPANY 7/11/08 525.77
64662 837 HANNAN SUPPLY COMPANY 7/11/08 522.72
64663 353 HARTFORD STEAM BOILER 7/11/08 25.00
64664 39 HOPKINSVILLE AGGREGATE 7/11/08 2,482.53

64665 41 HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC MOTOR SE 7/11/08 6.08



HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORIT# 1

CHECK REGISTER

FROM 7/01/08 TO

6/30/09

PAGE - 2
DATE - 10/28/09
TIME - 9.49

AP430R
CHECK VENDOR
64666 42
64667 43
64668 1104
64669 2011
64670 1153
64671 1938
64672 110
64673 295
64674 1266
64675 214
64676 933
64677 51
64678 112
64679 1192
64680 547
64681 9216
64682 €73
64683 227
64684 361
64685 60
64686 444
64687 24
64688 67
64689 1207
64690 1243
64691 156
64692 223
64693 648
64694 70
64695 120
64696 385
64697 73
64698 1240
64699 1229
64700 445
64701 669
64702 471
€4703 560
64704 244
64705 961
64706 1328
64707 1066
64708 455
64709 94
64710 484
64711 19
64712 1065
64713 1251
64714 958
64715 1080
64716 83

HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM
MAX ARNOLD & SONS INC
HOPKINSVILLE SIGN SERVICE
HOPKINSVILLE SOLID WASTE AUTHO
HYDRASERVE, INC.

KENTUCKY AMERICAN SEED

KEY OIL COMPANY

KNIGHT REFRIGERATION
LABORATORY PRODUCTS

LABTRONX, INC.

LAWNCUTTERS

LEE MASONRY PRODUCTS LLC

LEE RENTS

LOWE'S COMPANIES INC

MINORITY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
MICKEYD INC

MOSS MCGRAW ENVIRONMENTAL LAB
MR. MULCH

AMERICA'S OFFICE SOURCE
NEPTUNE EQUIPMENT COMPANY
NICH-CHEM

O'REILLY AUTO PARTS INC
OPTICAL ROBOTICS, LLC

PALCO ENTERPRISES

PENNYROYAL INTERIORS

PETTER SUPPLY COMPANY

PETTY CASH/REFUND DEPOSITS
HOPK.-CHRISTIAN CO. PLANNING C
POWELL'S WELDING & METAL SALES
PREISER SCIENTIFIC INC
PROVIDENT LIFE & ACCIDENT
REMEL INC

ROGERS CHEMICAL RESOURCES LLC
ROMAINE COMPANIES

SHELBY'S TRUCK BEDS & EQUIPMEN
IONPURE INC

SOUTHERN ELECTRIC MOTOR

C.I. THORNBURG CO INC

TRACER ELECTRONICS, LLC

TRI STATE BEARING CO INC
TRI-STATE MAILING SYSTEMS INC
THE UPS STORE

WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY
YOUNG HARDWARE CO

81 ELECTRIC, INC.

CHRISTIAN COUNTY WATER DISTRIC
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY
NEWWAVE COMMUNICATIONS

NORTH AMERICA ADMINISTRATORS
PENNYRILE COLLECTION INC
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF KY LLC

7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/131/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08
7/11/08

7/15/08

7/18/08



HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORIT# 1

CHECK REGISTER

FROM 7/01/08 TO 6/30/09

PAGE - 3
DATE - 10/28/0%
TIME - 9.49

AP430R
CHECK VENDOR
64717 6
64718 204
64719 202
64720 443
64721 201
64722 481
64723 318
64724 38
64725 110
64726 108
64727 673
64728 67
64729 115
64730 125
64731 710
64732 96
64733 79
64734 91
64735 1136
64736 1270
64737 1202
64738 36
64739 42
64740 984
64741 754
64742 65
64743 458
64744 1225
64745 1225
64746 242
64747 1205
64748 79
64749 1033
64750 490
64751 129
64752 726
64753 726
64754 201
64755 201
64756 47
64757 478
64758 981
64759 65
64760 953
64761 81
64762 697
64763 369
64778 6
64779 201
64780 481
64781 204

AFLAC

HERITAGE BANK

KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER
ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES
CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE

CITY OF OARK GROVE

GARRISON SERVICE COMPANY
HOLLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY

KEY OIL COMPANY

KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER
MOSS MCGRAW ENVIRONMENTAL LAB
OPTICAL ROBOTICS, LLC
PENNYRILE MACHINE CO., INC.
RABEN TIRE COMPANY
STRAEFFER PUMP & SUPPLY INC
AT&T

AT&T

ATMOS ENERGY

W. MARTIN CALHOUN

FOUR SEASONS CATERING

ALAN GIBSON

HIGGINS INSURANCE INC
HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM
HOUSING AUTHORITY OF HOPKINSVI
JENNIE STUART MEDICAL CENTER
PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC
SCOTT & RITTER, INC.

SUNGARD MAILING SERVICES
SUNGARD MAILING SERVICES
KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER
ADVANCE COMMERCIAL CHARGE ACCO
ATET

AT&T LONG DISTANCE SERVICE
BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF HOPKINSVI
HOPK./CC CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
CHRISTIAN COUNTY CLERK
CHRISTIAN COUNTY CLERK

CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE

CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE
HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OFFICEMAX CREDIT PLAN
PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC
SEARS COMMERCIAL ONE
SOUTHERN STATES COOP INC
VERIZON WIRELESS

XEROX CAPITAL SERVICES, LLC
AFLAC

CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE

CITY OF OAK GROVE

HERITAGE BANK

7/16/08
7/16/08
7/16/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
1/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/18/08
7/22/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08
7/25/08

650.63
1.328.81
4,635.39
2,030.18
3,900.93

117.09

€00.00
1.534.52
5,229.28

12,9853.03
1,280.00

126.74

250.00

755.79

137.17

16,650.00

4,020.21
132.92
1.328.81



HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORIT# 1

CHECK REGISTER

FROM 7/01/08 TO 6/30/09

PAGE - 4
DATE - 10/28/09
TIME - 9.49

AP430R
CHECK VENDOR
64782 203
64783 202
64784 1353
64785 1080
64786 317
64787 1294
64788 485
64789 751
64790 129
64791 1s
64792 277
64793 479
64794 1341
64795 42
64796 35
64797 50
64798 924
64799 276
64800 65
64801 395
64802 157
64803 669
64804 1315
64805 190
64817 &
64818 79
64819 19
64820 262
64821 958
64822 204
64823 47
64824 1251
64825 958
64826 202
64827 1225
64828 89
64829 3
64830 253
64831 443
64832 921
64833 462
64834 13
64835 61
64836 180
64837 16
64838 525
64839 380
64840 25
64841 601
64842 536
64843 33

KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEM
KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER
MARSHALL THOMAS

PENNYRILE COLLECTION INC
ALLEN'S YARD SERVICE

ASHBY ELECTRIC CO INC

BOBBY OUTLAW DISPOSAL, LLC
CANSLER EXCAVATING

HOPK./CC CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
CHRISTIAN COUNTY WATER DISTRIC
CONSOLATION CONSTRUCTION LLC
LEE ERVIN

LEN HALE

HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM
HOPKINSVILLE OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT
JAMES KNIGHT APPLIANCE INC
MCGEE PEST CONTROL

PENNYRILE FIRE SAFETY
PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC
PROVIDENT LIFE & ACCIDENT
RANDOLPH HALE ELECTRONICS
IONPURE INC

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE

VISA

AFLAC

AT&T

CHRISTIAN COUNTY WATER DISTRIC
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL
HEALTH RESOURCES INC
HERITAGE BANK

HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT
NEWWAVE COMMUNICATIONS

NORTH AMERICA ADMINISTRATORS
KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER
SUNGARD MAILING SERVICES
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF KY LLC
AGRI POWER INC

AMERICAN CONCRETE INC
ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES
ATMOS ENERGY

BB&T FINANCIAL, FSB

BLUE STREAK PRINTERS
BRENNTAG MID-SOUTH INC

BUY RITE PARTS & SUPPLY
CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.
CAYCE'S PHARMACY INC
CONSTRUCTION SITE SERVICES
CORNETTE'S

DEATHERAGE, MYERS & LACKEY
FIRST CLASS LAWN SERVICE
HACH COMPANY

7/25/08
7/25/08
7/238/08
g/o1/08
g/01/08
8/01/08
g/01/08
g8/01/08
8/01/08
8/01/08
s/o1/08
8/01/08
g/o1/08
g/01/08
8/01/08
8/01/08
8/01/08
g/o1/08
8/01/08
8/01/08
8/01/08
g/01/08
8/01/08
g/o1/08
g8/08/08
g8/08/08
g/o8/08
8/08/08
g/08/08
g/o8/08
8/08/08
g/o8/08
8/08/08
8/08/08
g/08/08
g/08/08
8/08/08
8/08/08
g/08/08
8/08/08
8/08/08
g/08/08
8/08/08
8/08/08
g/o8/08
g/08/08
8/08/08
8/08/08
8/08/08
8/08/08
g/08/08

175.00
14.519.68
7.52
1.381.10
24.90
7.034.46
378.24
1,047.86
2,144.00
1.330.63



AP430R HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORIT# 1 PAGE -~ 5
CHECK REGISTER DATE - 10/28/09
FROM 7/01/08 TO 6/30/09 TIME - 9.49
CHECK VENDOR NAME CHK-DAT VOID-DAT PAY-AMT
64844 837 HANNAN SUPPLY COMPANY 8/08/08 635.00
64845 38 HOLLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY 8/08/08 1,801.12
64846 1104 HOPKINSVILLE SIGN SERVICE 8/08/08 107.00
64847 492 HTI, INC 8/08/08 7,975.00
64848 226 JV ENGINEERING, INC. g/o8/08 10,639.85
64849 1266 LABORATORY PRODUCTS g/08/08 378.13
64850 933 LAWNCUTTERS 8/08/08 112.69
64851 1192 LOWE'S COMPANIES INC s/o08/08 164.48
64852 227 MR. MULCH g/08/08 44.00
64853 361 AMERICA'S OFFICE SOURCE g/08/08 558.46
64854 24 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS INC 8/08/08 272.32
64855 491 OAK GROVE UTILITIES OFFICE g/o8/08 10/09/08 411.79
64856 389 PADUCAH BLUEPRINT SUPPLY 8/08/08 179.00
64857 223 PETTY CASH/REFUND DEPOSITS 8/08/08 195.44
64858 125 RABEN TIRE COMPANY 8/08/08 366.54
64859 73 REMEL INC g/o08/08 105.07
64860 74 ROEDER IMPLEMENT CO. 8/08/08 7,276.17
64861 1240 ROGERS CHEMICAL RESOURCES LLC  8/08/08 341.25
64862 925 DAVIS PROCESS g/08/08 4,800.00
64863 1066 THE UPS STORE 8/08/08 29.07
64864 604 USA BLUE BOOK 8/08/08 43.22
64865 178 WATER WITCH POOLS 8/08/08 46.60
64866 1333 JUDY WAYTE 8/08/08 54.32
64867 454 WESTERFIELD BUILDERS, INC. 8/08/08 12,750.00
64868 94 YOUNG HARDWARE CO 8/08/08 326.38
64869 1353 MARSHALL THOMAS 8/14/08 350.00
64870 62 A-LINE FENCE COMPANY 8/15/08 375.00
64871 404 AGRI CHEM INC 8/15/08 110.53
64872 920 ATIRGAS MID AMERICA 8/15/08 545.68
64873 1068 LINDA CHILTON 8/15/08 23.76
64874 452 CORNERSTONE INFORMATION SYSTEM 8/15/08 1,000.00
64875 1018 CUMBERLAND TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 8/15/08 763.50
64876 433 EMPIRICAL LABORATORIES, LLC. 8/15/08 4,471.00
64877 1133 GRAYBAR FINANCIAL SERVICES, LL 8/15/08 747.46
64878 860 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD 8/15/08 3,462.73
64879 39 HOPKINSVILLE AGGREGATE 8/15/08 2,178.52
64880 43 MAX ARNOLD & SONS INC 8/15/08 9,994.21
64881 110 KEY OIL COMPANY 8/15/08 5,397.09
64882 295 KNIGHT REFRIGERATION 8/15/08 80.00
64883 488 LAYNE CHRISTENSEN COMPANY 8/15/08 45,119.00
64884 112 LEE RENTS 8/15/08 197.89
64885 916 MICKEYD INC 8/15/08 7.,073.83
64886 673 MOSS MCGRAW ENVIRONMENTAL LAB 8/15/08 3,660.00
64887 60 NEPTUNE EQUIPMENT COMPANY 8/15/08 2.460.00
64888 444 NICH-CHEM 8/15/08 10,111.50
64889 1207 PALCO ENTERPRISES 8/15/08 468.00
64890 156 PETTER SUPPLY COMPANY 8/15/08 144.09
64891 482 POLYDYNE, INC. 8/1s5/08 508.50
64892 120 PREISER SCIENTIFIC INC 8/1s5/08 152.17
64893 1235 PROWELL'S EQUIPMENT REPAIR 8/15/08 115.10

64894 1229 ROMAINE COMPANIES 8/15/08 816.30



HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORIT# 1

CHECK REGISTER

FROM 7/01/08 TO 6/30/09

PAGE - 6
DATE - 10/28/09
TIME - 9.49

AP430R
CHECK VENDOR
64895 1064
64896 255
64897 560
64898 961
64899 493
64900 892
64501 417
643902 91
64303 245
64904 1133
64905 42
64906 754
64907 1065
64908 103
649083 494
64910 1117
64811 12285
64931 3
64932 79
64933 1033
64934 201
64935 481
64936 188
64937 204
64938 984
64939 266
64940 981
64941 65
64542 953
64943 816
64944 620
64945 455
64946 203
64947 96
64948 495
64949 1s
64950 201
64951 1069
64952 1270
64953 226
64954 697
64955 1296
64956 369
64957 1341
64958 377
64959 202
64972 91
64973 16
64974 804
64975 433
64976 479

LOIS SCHWERTFEGER

SRECO SEWER RODDING EQUIPMENT
C.I. THORNBURG CO INC

TRI STATE BEARING CO INC
TRI-STATE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS
WHOP AM-FM

WILSON ALARM COMPANY

ATMOS ENERGY

BURGESS & NIPLE

GRAYBAR FINANCIAL SERVICES, LL
HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM
JENNIE STUART MEDICAL CENTER
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY
KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER
LISA OLIVER

HDR/QUEST ENGINEERING INC
SUNGARD MAILING SERVICES
AFLAC

AT&T

AT&T LONG DISTANCE SERVICE
CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE

CITY OF OAK GROVE

DAVIS CONTRACTING, LLC
HERITAGE BANK

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF HOPKINSVI
CHRIS MCGREGOR

OFFICEMAX CREDIT PLAN
PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC
SEARS COMMERCIAL ONE
STERICYCLE INC

ROBERT TUBBS

WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY
KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEM
AT&T

RICKY BREWER

CHRISTIAN COUNTY WATER DISTRIC
CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE

DGHS DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC
FOUR SEASONS CATERING

JV ENGINEERING, INC.

VERIZON WIRELESS

J.R. WAUFORD & COMPANY

XEROX CAPITAL SERVICES, LLC
LEN HALE

MICHAEL A. HIGGS

KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER
ATMOS ENERGY

CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.
CHRISTIAN COUNTY LUMBER & HOME
EMPIRICAL LABORATORIES, LLC.
LEE ERVIN

8/15/08
8/15/08
8/15/08
8/15/08
8/15/08
8/15/08
8/15/08
8/15/08
8/15/08
8/15/08
8/15/08
8/15/08
8/15/08
8/15/08
g/15/08
8/15/08
8/15/08
8/22/08
8/22/08
8/22/08
8/22/08
8/22/08
8/22/08
8/22/08
8/22/08
8/22/08
8/22/08
8/22/08
8/22/08
8/22/08
8/22/08
g/22/08
g/22/08
8/29/08
8/29/08
8/29/08
8/23/08
8/29/08
8/29/08
8/29/08
8/29/08
8/29/08
8/29/08
g/03/08
9/03/08
9/03/08
9/05/08
9/05/08
9/05/08
9/05/08
9/05/08

9/05/08

56.28
1,100.62
2,954.75

922.69
47.60
100.00
1,065.39
241.87
16,434.86
173.57
217.35
70.00
607.55
14,438.01
295.00
44,449.45
4,665.23
650.63
109.05

26.23

4,044.89

131.77
2,650.00
1,328.81
45.93
24.65
239.23
1,339.05
616.89
264.21
236.75
420.00
37,505.89
663.35

95.00
1,700.84

16,650.00

68.70

40.00
5,575.13

824.01
53,000.00
313.47
264.81
150.00
4,732.77
1,381.52
654.46
7.39
2,876.00
6.18
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DATE - 10/28/09
TIME - 9.49

AP430R
CHECK VENDOR
64977 536
64978 42
64979 924
64980 673
64981 361
64982 65
64983 395
64984 157
64985 1070
64986 81
64987 1333
64988 6
64989 126
64990 79
64991 13
64992 166
64993 959
64994 204
64995 1251
64996 958
64997 491
64998 68
64999 202
65000 1225
65001 16
65002 243
65003 233
65004 223
65005 3
65006 30
65007 317
65008 253
65009 443
65010 1294
65011 462
65012 i3
65013 485
65014 1060
65015 61
65016 180
65017 525
65018 380
65019 452
65020 25
65021 98
65022 601
65023 257
65024 483
65025 1133
65026 487
65027 837

FIRST CLASS LAWN SERVICE
HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM
MCGEE PEST CONTROL

MOSS MCGRAW ENVIRONMENTAL LAB
AMERICA'S OFFICE SOURCE
PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC
PROVIDENT LIFE & ACCIDENT
RANDOLPH HALE ELECTRONICS
SOUTH UNIVERSITY ONLINE
SOUTHERN STATES COOP INC
JUDY WAYTE

AFLAC

ERIC ALLEN

AT&T

CHRISTIABN COUNTY WATER DISTRIC
HCC FOUNDATION, INC.

HEALTH RESOURCES INC
HERITAGE BANK

NEWWAVE COMMUNICATIONS

NORTH AMERICA ADMINISTRATORS
OAK GROVE UTILITIES OFFICE
PITNEY BOWES INC

KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER
SUNGARD MAILING SERVICES
CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.
KENTUCKY LEAGUE OF CITIES - IN
PENNYROYAL ARTS COUNCIL
PETTY CASH/REFUND DEPOSITS
AGRI POWER INC

AIRGAS MID AMERICA

ALLEN'S YARD SERVICE
AMERICAN CONCRETE INC
ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES
ASHBY ELECTRIC CO INC

BB&T FINANCIAL, FSB

BLUE STREAK PRINTERS

BOBBY OUTLAW DISPOSAL, LLC
BOYD FARM CENTER

BRENNTAG MID-SOUTH INC

BUY RITE PARTS & SUPPLY
CAYCE'S PHARMACY INC
CONSTRUCTION SITE SERVICES
CORNERSTONE INFORMATION SYSTEM
CORNETTE'S

CSX TRANSPORTATION
DEATHERAGE, MYERS & LACKEY
DON'S LOCKSMITH

F2 INDUSTRIES, LLC

GRAYBAR FINANCIAL SERVICES, LL
GRW AERIAL SURVEYS, INC
HANNAN SUPPLY COMPANY

9/05/08
9/05/08
9/05/08
9/05/08
9/05/08
9/05/08
9/0s5/08
9/05/08
9/05/08
9/05/08
9/05/08
9/05/08
g/0s5/08
9/05/08
9/05/08
9/05/08
9/05/08
9/05/08
3/05/08
g/os/08
9/05/08
9/05/08
9/05/08
9/05/08
s/05/08
9/08/08
9/08/08
9/08/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
g/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
s/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
s/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08

10/09/08

2,144.00
44,310.23
84.00
4,280.00
492.27
54,609.17
784.78
132.01
2,368.00
61.40
71.30
650.63
30.00
316.14
15.45
1,000.00
431.23
1,328.81
6.95
16,452.38
411.79
314.00
4,667.89
5,000.00
641.36
1,569.00
1,285.00
501.31
197.96
377.68
150.00
1,174.00
1,824.01
798.67
4,033.00
110.00
5,522.60
13.50
9,710.02
38.51
46.09
1,660.20
1,000.00
723.53
226.15
733.79
125.00
10,207.60
938.32
6,585.00
456.24
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DATE - 10/28/09
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AP430R
CHECK VENDOR
65028 860
65023 38
65030 39
65031 1271
65032 43
65033 2011
65034 47
65035 1206
65036 400
65037 110
65038 933
65039 51
65040 112
65041 s16
65042 60
65043 444
65044 24
65045 1207
65046 65
65047 156
65048 70
£50439 120
65050 125
65051 442
65052 1229
65053 445
65054 1134
65055 255
65056 560
65057 961
65058 1066
65059 604
65060 671
65061 417
65062 94
65063 128
65064 47
65065 1065
65066 1071
65067 198
65068 1072
65083 6
65084 79
65085 1033
65086 1073
65087 204
65088 42
65089 109
65090 65
65091 344
65092 1225

HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD
HOLLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY
HOPRINSVILLE AGGREGATE
HOPKINSVILLE DOORS

MAX ARNOLD & SONS INC
HOPKINSVILLE SOLID WASTE AUTHO
HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT
K & B HYDRAULICS KY

KENNY'S ALIGNMENT CENTER

KEY OIL COMPANY

LAWNCUTTERS

LEE MASONRY PRODUCTS LLC

LEE RENTS

MICKEYD INC

NEPTUNE EQUIPMENT COMPANY
NICH-CHEM

O'REILLY AUTO PARTS INC

PALCO ENTERPRISES

PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC
PETTER SUPPLY COMPANY

POWELL'S WELDING & METAL SALES
PREISER SCIENTIFIC INC

RABEN TIRE COMPANY

RANDY'S AUTOMOTIVE

ROMAINE COMPANIES

SHELBY'S TRUCK BEDS & EQUIPMEN
SOUTHERN SALES COMPANY INC
SRECO SEWER RODDING EQUIPMENT
C.I. THORNBURG CO INC

TRI STATE BEARING CO INC

THE UPS STORE

USA BLUE BOOK

WHAYNE SUPPLY COMPANY

WILSON ALARM COMPANY

YOUNG HARDWARE CO

HOPK./CC CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY
LISA FULLER

GARNEY COMPANIES, INC.

SINKING FORK BAPTIST CHURCH
AFLAC

AT&T

AT&T LONG DISTANCE SERVICE
FELLON-MCCORD & ASSOCIATES
HERITAGE BANK

HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM
KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER
PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC

W. ROGERS COMPANY

SUNGARD MAILING SERVICES

9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
s/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
g/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
3/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/11/08
9/16/08
9/16/08
g/19/08
9/19/08
9/19/08
g/19/08
9/19/08
9/19/08
9/19/08
9/19/08
9/19/08
9/19/08

4,674.27
2,018.26
3,000.39
3,696.30
10.559.57
69.22

859,374.41
5,000.00
650.63
905.62
31.83
1.000.00
1.328.81
153.32
13,850.07
1,303.62
179,838.47
4,605.75



HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT AUTHORIT# 1
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PAGE
DATE
TIME

- 9
- 10/28/09
- 9.49

AP430R
CHECK VENDOR
65093 1329
65094 91
65095 1075
65096 1353
65097 96
65098 1183
65099 201
65100 1396
65101 1310
65102 1394
65103 43
65104 47
65105 384
65106 754
65107 1076
65108 428
65108 981
65110 1395
65111 648
65112 395
65113 1328
65114 697
65115 89
65116 455
65117 1078
65118 369
65119 201
65131 1341
65132 1038
65133 201
65134 481
65135 203
65136 202
65137 6
65138 16
65139 19
65140 204
65141 42
65142 65
65143 223
65144 1333
65145 404
65146 3
65147 S0
65148 317
65149 253
65150 197
65151 91
65152 796
65153 462
65154 13

UK INCOME TAX SEMINAR

ATMOS ENERGY

RANDY ARNOLD

MARSHALL THOMAS

ATET

B & H AUTOMOTIVE LLC

CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE

MARCUS DOXIE
FRANCOTYP-POSTALIA INC
JUSTIN GAMBLIN

MAX ARNOLD & SONS INC
HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT
HOUSING AUTHORITY OF HOPKINSVI
JENNIE STUART MEDICAL CENTER
CURTIS LENZ

MASON JAR

OFFICEMAX CREDIT PLAN

H.E. PEACE

HOPK.-CHRISTIAN CO. PLANNING C
PROVIDENT LIFE & ACCIDENT
TRI-STATE MAILING SYSTEMS INC
VERIZON WIRELESS

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF KY LLC
WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY
WILDCAT COMPUTER SERVICES
XEROX CAPITAL SERVICES, LLC
CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE

LEN HALE

RUDOLPH'S AUTO SALES

CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE

CITY OF OAK GROVE

KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEM
KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER
AFLAC

CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.
CHRISTIAN COUNTY WATER DISTRIC
HERITAGE BANK

HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM
PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC
PETTY CASH/REFUND DEPOSITS
JUDY WAYTE

AGRI CHEM INC

AGRI POWER INC

AIRGAS MID AMERICA

ALLEN'S YARD SERVICE
AMERICAN CONCRETE INC
ANALYTICAL PRODUCTS GROUP
ATMOS ENERGY

B & G EQUIPMENT LLC

BB&T FINANCIAL, FSB

BLUE STREAK PRINTERS

9/19/08
9/1s/08
9/23/08
9/23/08
9/26/08
9/26/08
9/26/08
9/26/08
9/26/08
g/26/08
9/26/08
9/26/08
g/26/08
9/26/08
9/26/08
9/26/08
9/26/08
g9/26/08
9/26/08
9/26/08
9/26/08
9/26/08
9/26/08
9/26/08
9/26/08
9/26/08
9/26/08
10/02/08
10/02/08
10/03/08
10/03/08
10/03/08
10/03/08
10/06/08
10/06/08
10/06/08
10/06/08
10/06/08
10/06/08
10/06/08
10/06/08
10/10/08
10/10/08
ig/10/08
10/10/08
10/10/08
10/10/08
10/10/08
10/10/08
10/10/08
10/10/08

12/10/08

10/16/08

229.00
277.38
35,000.00
6€00.00
663.85
145.00
11,110.00
19.96

6,.100.00

133.53
37,404.95
4,574.95
650.63
333.26
1,458.34
1.308.58
47.126.00
55,000.14
441.83
74.69
110.53
131.82
717.72
150.00
1.087.75
125.00
1,317.26
1.,187.51
985.51
95.00
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CHECK REGISTER DATE - 10/28/09
FROM 7/01/08 TO 6/30/09 TIME - 9.49
CHECK VENDOR NAME CHK-DAT VOID-DAT PAY-AMT
65155 485 BOBBY OUTLAW DISPOSAL, LLC 10/10/08 6,679.62
65156 61 BRENNTAG MID-SOUTH INC 10/10/08 15,059.94
65157 180 BUY RITE PARTS & SUPPLY 10/10/08 17.99
65158 726 CHRISTIAN COUNTY CLERK 10/10/08 33.75
65159 804 CHRISTIAN COUNTY LUMBER & HOME 10/10/08 34.95
65160 380 CONSTRUCTION SITE SERVICES 10/10/08 3,757.64
65161 452 CORNERSTONE INFORMATION SYSTEM 10/10/08 1,000,00
65162 25 CORNETTE'S 10/10/08 404.92
65163 1018 CUMBERLAND TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 10/10/08 70.00
65164 601 DEATHERAGE, MYERS & LACKEY 10/10/08 2,303.58
65165 176 DON'S WRECKER SERVICE 10/10/08 45.00
65166 499 THE EAGLE POST 10/10/08 199.00
65167 433 EMPIRICAL LABORATORIES, LLC. 10/10/08 5,395.00
65168 703 ESRI 10/10/08 400.00
65169 1001 FASTENAL COMPANY 10/10/08 445.47
65170 982 FILTER BELTS INC 10/10/08 792.93
65171 536 FIRST CLASS LAWN SERVICE 10/10/08 2,144.00
65172 483 F2 INDUSTRIES, LLC 10/10/08 5,103.80
65173 555 GEOCORP, INC 10/10/08 95.42
65174 528 GEOGHEGAN ROOFING/SUPPLY 10/10/08 1,167.16
65175 1133 GRAYBAR FINANCIAL SERVICES, LL 10/10/08 903.74
65176 33 HACH COMPANY 10/10/08 542.47
65177 837 HANNAN SUPPLY COMPANY 10/10/08 8.10
65178 860 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD 10/10/08 2,015.99
65179 38 HOLLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY 10/10/08 10,849.45
65180 39 HOPKINSVILLE AGGREGATE 10/10/08 1,530.83
65181 1271 HOPRINSVILLE DOORS 10/10/08 245.00
65182 43 MAX ARNOLD & SONS INC 10/10/08 4,878.00
65183 2011 HOPKINSVILLE SOLID WASTE AUTHO 10/10/08 63.18
65184 1206 K & B HYDRAULICS KY 10/10/08 558.27
65185 439 KENTUCKY NEW ERA 10/10/08 150.00
65186 110 KEY OIL COMPANY 10/10/08 3,466.97
65187 112 LEE RENTS 10/10/08 155.54
65188 1074 LIGHT'S PLUMBING & ELECTRIC, I 10/10/08 68.97
65189 1192 LOWE'S COMPANIES INC 10/10/08 180.17
65190 924 MCGEE PEST CONTROL 10/10/08 84.00
65191 1305 MEDI, INC 10/10/08 365.00
65192 916 MICKEYD INC 10/10/08 8,666.63
65193 54 MILLIPORE CORPORATION 10/10/08 201.17
65194 673 MOSS MCGRAW ENVIRONMENTAL LAB 10/10/08 6,515.00
65195 247 MOTION INDUSTRIES INC 106/10/08 4,698.56
65196 361 AMERICA'S OFFICE SOURCE 10/10/08 492.07
65197 60 NEPTUNE EQUIPMENT COMPANY 10/10/08 2,460.00
65198 444 NICH-CHEM 10/10/08 20,079.00
65199 24 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS INC 10/10/08 440.09
65200 491 OAK GROVE UTILITIES OFFICE 10/10/08 21,996.71
65201 389 PADUCAH BLUEPRINT SUPPLY 10/10/08 295.00
65202 1207 PALCO ENTERPRISES 10/10/08 491.00
65203 1177 PENNYRILE FORD~-LINCOLN-MERCURY 10/10/08 39.41
65204 115 PENNYRILE MACHINE CO., INC. 10/10/08 54.00

65205 156 PETTER SUPPLY COMPANY 10/10/08 170.80
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FROM 7/01/08 TO 6/30/09 TIME - 9.49
CHECK VENDOR NAME CHK-DAT VOID-DAT PAY-AMT
65206 482 POLYDYNE, INC. 10/10/08 2,034.00
65207 392 PRO MECH AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES 10/10/08 466.01
65208 125 RABEN TIRE COMPANY 10/10/08 405.21
65209 157 RANDOLPH HALE ELECTRONICS 10/10/08 74.29
65210 442 RANDY 'S AUTOMOTIVE 10/10/08 21.32
65211 73 REMEL INC 10/10/08 555.79
65212 1240 ROGERS CHEMICAL RESOURCES LLC 10/10/08 341.25
65213 1229 ROMAINE COMPANIES 10/10/08 206.50
65214 453 R.A. ROSS & ASSOCIATES 10/10/08 361.66
65215 445 SHELBY'S TRUCK BEDS & EQUIPMEN 10/10/08 1,833.31
65216 925 DAVIS PROCESS 10/10/08 4,770.00
65217 669 IONPURE INC 10/10/08 498.00
65218 80 SOUTHERN PRINTING INC 10/10/08 382.00
65219 1134 SOUTHERN SALES COMPANY INC 10/10/08 5,523.92
65220 323 STRINGFELLOW, INC. 10/10/08 40.01
65221 976 T & P SALES INC 10/10/08 226.29
65222 527 TATUM'S AUTO REPAIR & TOWING  10/10/08 100.00
65223 560 C.I. THORNBURG CO INC 10/10/08 3,516.27
65224 961 TRI STATE BEARING CO INC 10/10/08 50.00
65225 493 TRI-STATE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 10/10/08 30.01
65226 1066 THE UPS STORE 10/10/08 245.37
65227 €04 USA BLUE BOOK 10/10/08 129.28
65228 671 WHAYNE SUPPLY COMPANY 10/10/08 604.10
65229 94 YOUNG HARDWARE CO 10/10/08 98.52
65230 79 AT&T 10/10/08 1,156.97
65231 19 CHRISTIAN COUNTY WATER DISTRIC 10/10/08 16.48
65232 481 CITY OF OAK GROVE 10/10/08 100.00
65233 959 HEALTH RESOURCES INC 10/10/08 431.23
65234 47 HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT 10/10/08 627.00
65235 1065 KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 10/10/08 519.15
65236 242 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER 10/10/08 90.00
65237 321 METCALFE FLORAL COMPANY 10/10/08 47.00
65238 958 NORTH AMERICA ADMINISTRATORS  10/10/08 16,197.64
65239 78 STAFF PARTNERS, INC. 10/10/08 600,00
65240 202 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER 10/10/08 4,541.27
65241 1225 SUNGARD MAILING SERVICES 10/10/08 5,000.00
65242 1225 SUNGARD MAILING SERVICES 10/10/08 4,213.72
65254 1087 BILLY'S VAN & TRUCK PARTS 16/17/08 105.00
65255 491 OAK GROVE UTILITIES OFFICE 10/17/08 5,096.58
65256 369 XEROX CAPITAL SERVICES, LLC 10/17/08 313.47
65257 6 AFLAC 10/17/08 650.63
65258 91 ATMOS ENERGY 10/17/08 222.05
65259 460 BILLNM PROPERTIES, LLC 10/17/08 7,000.00
65260 42 HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM  10/17/08 162.28
65261 226 JV ENGINEERING, INC. 10/17/08 11,344.15
65262 1251 NEWWAVE COMMUNICATIONS 10/17/08 6.95
65263 1080 PENNYRILE COLLECTION INC 10/17/08 2,196.82
65264 78 STAFF PARTNERS, INC. 10/17/08 600.00
65265 537 SUNSHINE FILTERS OF PINELLAS, 10/17/08 504.34
65266 1313 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE 10/17/08 500.00

65267 89 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF KY LLC 10/17/08 112.67
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65268 204 HERITAGE BANK 10/17/08 1,309.58
65269 443 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES 10/20/08 2,889.13
65270 109 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER 10/20/08 14,930.42
65271 1353 MARSHALL THOMAS 10/20/08 600.00
635272 96 AT&T 10/24/08 663.85
65273 79 AT&T 10/24/08 109.17
65274 1033 AT&T LONG DISTANCE SERVICE 10/24/08 36.99
65275 903 BUSINESS & LEGAL REPORTS 10/24/08 725.06
65276 176 DON'S WRECKER SERVICE 10/24/08 50.00
65277 538 MELISSA FARMER 10/24/08 112.69
65278 1270 FOUR SEASONS CATERING 10/24/08 40.00
65279 1400 DONALD HARRIS, JR 10/24/08 15.01
65280 a7 HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT 10/24/08 39.00
65281 984 HOUSING AUTHORITY OF HOPKINSVI 10/24/08 45.99
65282 754 JENNIE STUART MEDICAL CENTER 10/24/08 206.00
65283 540 MONTGOMERY VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPT 10/24/08 50.00
65284 981 OFFICEMAX CREDIT PLAN 10/24/08 151.97
65285 65 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC 10/24/08 1,304.55
65286 1399 APRIL MONICA SMITH 10/24/08 5.33
65287 81 SOUTHERN STATES COOP INC 10/24/08 261.85
65288 78 STAFF PARTNERS, INC. 10/24/08 600.00
65289 1397 JESSICA H. STREET 10/24/08 8.26
65290 454 WESTERFIELD BUILDERS, INC. 10/24/08 6,859.00
65291 369 XEROX CAPITAL SERVICES, LLC 10/24/08 620.55
65292 1398 CHANG JUN ZHOU 10/24/08 6.36
65307 6 AFLAC 10/31/08 650.63
65308 16 CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO. 10/31/08 581.56
65309 726 CHRISTIAN COUNTY CLERK 10/31/08 150.00
65310 19 CHRISTIAN COUNTY WATER DISTRIC 10/31/08 1,251.76
65311 539 D & M PAINTING CORPORATION 10/31/08 81,358.20
65312 210 EMPLOYEES SPECIAL FUND 10/31/08 10/31/08 11,110.00
65313 204 HERITAGE BANK 10/31/08 1,309.58
65314 42 HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM  10/31/08 279.89
65315 195 KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF TREASUR 10/31/08 14,767.38
65316 1296 J.R. WAUFORD & COMPANY 10/31/08 12,380.02
65317 201 CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE 10/31/08 11,110.00
65318 90 AIRGAS MID AMERICA 11/07/08 327.72
65319 91 ATMOS ENERGY 11/07/08 1,201.59
65320 796 B & G EQUIPMENT LLC 11/07/08 10.98
65321 462 BB&T FINANCIAL, FSB 11/07/08 685.18
65322 13 BLUE STREAK PRINTERS 11/07/08 152.00
65323 485 BOBBY OUTLAW DISPOSAL, LLC 11/07/08 4,388.76
65324 525 CAYCE'S PHARMACY INC 11/07/08 42.00
65325 784 CLOW WATER SYSTEMS COMPANY 11/07/08 14,105.64
65326 380 CONSTRUCTION SITE SERVICES 11/07/08 2,700.41
65327 25 CORNETTE'S 11/07/08 724.57
65328 601 DEATHERAGE, MYERS & LACKEY 11/07/08 1,297.50
65329 499 THE EAGLE POST 11/07/08 250.00
65330 433 EMPIRICAL LABORATORIES, LLC. 11/07/08 1,346.00
65331 1310 FRANCOTYP-POSTALIA INC 11/07/08 66.00

65332 483 F2 INDUSTRIES, LLC 11/07/08 5,103.80
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65333 940 G & S EMBROIDERY 11/07/08 85.50
65334 1133 GRAYBAR FINANCIAL SERVICES, LL 11/07/08 921.03
65335 448 GREATER HOP CHAMBER COMMUNITY 11/07/08 1,000.00
65336 1341 LEN HALE 11/07/08 366.66
65337 860 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD 11/07/08 29,502.04
65338 38 HOLLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY 11/07/08 1,400.95
65339 42 HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM 11/07/08 44,765.46
65340 2011 HOPKINSVILLE SOLID WASTE AUTHO 11/07/08 166.06
65341 45 IKT SERVICE INC 11/07/08 8.48
65342 544 RICHARD KNIGHT 11/07/08 30.00
65343 933 LAWNCUTTERS 11/07/08 10.55
65344 51 LEE MASONRY PRODUCTS LLC 11/07/08 13.00
65345 1192 LOWE'S COMPANIES INC 11/07/08 138.03
65346 924 MCGEE PEST CONTROL 11/07/08 84.00
65347 673 MOSS MCGRAW ENVIRONMENTAL LAB 11/07/08 1,325.00
65348 142 NASHVILLE RUBBER & GASKET INC 11/07/08 610.98
65349 444 NICH-CHEM 11/07/08 15,883.20
65350 24 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS INC 11/07/08 422,53
65351 146 ORBECO-HELLIGE, INC. 11/07/08 29.12
65352 389 PADUCAH BLUEPRINT SUPPLY 11/07/08 111.15
65353 1207 PALCO ENTERPRISES 11/07/08 468.00
65354 65 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC 11/07/08 68,351.86
65355 223 PETTY CASH/REFUND DEPOSITS 11/07/08 180.00
65356 70 POWELL'S WELDING & METAL SALES 11/07/08 8.18
65357 392 PRO MECH AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES 11/07/08 716.55
65358 395 PROVIDENT LIFE & ACCIDENT 11/07/08 1,274.23
65359 125 RABEN TIRE COMPANY 11/07/08 52.00
65360 157 RANDOLPH HALE ELECTRONICS 11/07/08 56.99
65361 953 SEARS COMMERCIAL ONE 11/07/08 139.99
65362 78 STAFF PARTNERS, INC. 11/07/08 2,044.43
65363 961 TRI STATE BEARING CO INC 11/07/08 402.50
65364 542 TRIGG COUNTY FISCAL COURT 11/07/08 70,312.00
65365 1002 UNIFORMS PLUS & CARHARTT 11/07/08 1,247.00
65366 1066 THE UPS STORE 11/07/08 96.25
65367 604 USA BLUE BOOK 11/07/08 477.35
65368 637 VERIZON WIRELESS 11/07/08 787.81
65369 541 WATERWORKS CAR WASH & LUBE 11/07/08 168.00
65370 1333 JUDY WAYTE 11/07/08 78.08
65371 94 YOUNG HARDWARE CO 11/07/08 87.02
65372 79 AT&T 11/07/08 1,174.12
65373 19 CHRISTIAN COUNTY WATER DISTRIC 11/07/08 16.54
65374 201 CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE 11/07/08 5,874.34
65375 481 CITY OF OAK GROVE 11/07/08 196.06
65376 959 HEALTH RESOURCES INC 11/07/08 431.23
65377 47 HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT 11/07/08 648.00
65378 1401 SCOTTY JONES 11/07/08 820.00
65379 203 KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEM 11/07/08 55,413.59
65380 1065 KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 11/07/08 501.70
65381 1251 NEWWAVE COMMUNICATIONS 11/07/08 6.95
65382 958 NORTH AMERICA ADMINISTRATORS 11/07/08 16,197.64

65383 89 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF KY LLC 11/07/08 109.34
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65384 417 WILSON ALARM COMPANY 11/07/08 54.00
65385 202 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER 11/07/08 9,091.30
65395 253 AMERICAN CONCRETE INC 11/14/08 522.00
65396 197 ANALYTICAL PRODUCTS GROUP 11/14/08 961.00
65397 443 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES 11/14/08 1,991.46
65398 61 BRENNTAG MID-SQUTH INC 11/14/08 9,082.72
65399 452 CORNERSTONE INFORMATION SYSTEM 11/14/08 1,000.00
65400 545 D2 ENERGY, LLC 11/14/08 2,103.75
65401 33 HACH COMPANY 11/14/08 1,596.89
65402 39 HOPKINSVILLE AGGREGATE 11/14/08 4,044.84
65403 43 MAX ARNOLD & SONS INC 11/14/08 8,830.93
65404 1153 HYDRASERVE, INC. 11/14/08 2,882.10
65405 110 KEY OIL COMPANY 11/14/08 2,632.02
65406 295 KNIGHT REFRIGERATION 11/14/08 35.00
65407 1266 LABORATORY PRODUCTS 11/14/08 42.46
65408 916 MICKEYD INC 11/14/08 5,165.75
65409 60 NEPTUNE EQUIPMENT COMPANY 11/14/08 191.15
65410 361 AMERICA'S OFFICE SOURCE 11/14/08 596.79
65411 120 PREISER SCIENTIFIC INC 11/14/08 174.04
65412 1235 PROWELL'S EQUIPMENT REPAIR 11/14/08 1,542.48
65413 1240 ROGERS CHEMICAL RESOURCES LLC 11/14/08 341.25
65414 1229 ROMAINE COMPANIES 11/14/08 276.00
65415 445 SHELBY'S TRUCK BEDS & EQUIPMEN 11/14/08 1.,408.39
65416 560 C.I. THORNBURG CO INC 11/14/08 1,918.71
65417 1311 TRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLAN 11/14/08 91.98
65418 6 AFLAC 11/14/08 650.63
65419 1033 AT&T LONG DISTANCE SERVICE 11/14/08 31.86
65420 91 ATMOS ENERGY 11/14/08 414.52
65421 495 RICKY BREWER 11/14/08 63.00
65422 204 HERITAGE BANK 11/14/08 1,309.58
65423 42 HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM 11/14/08 151,11
65424 491 OAK GROVE UTILITIES OFFICE 11/14/08 3,120.82
65425 1080 PENNYRILE COLLECTION INC 11/14/08 1,297.17
65426 78 STAFF PARTNERS, INC. 11/14/08 1,588.80
65427 202 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER 11/14/08 4,631.89
65428 109 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER 11/20/08 13,446.09
65429 317 ALLEN'S YARD SERVICE 11/21/08 150.00
65430 96 AT&T 11/21/08 663.85
65431 79 AT&T 11/21/08 109.17
65432 19 CHRISTIAN COUNTY WATER DISTRIC 11/21/08 1,327.68
65433 201 CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE 11/21/08 11,110.00
65434 539 D & M PAINTING CORPORATION 11/21/08 123,962.40
65435 1073 FELLON-MCCORD & ASSOCIATES 11/21/08 12/10/08 6,048.73
65436 1270 FOUR SEASONS CATERING 11/21/08 40.00
65437 1402 JAMES GRIFFITH 11/21/08 820.00
65438 47 HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT 11/21/08 39.00
65439 984 HOUSING AUTHORITY OF HOPKINSVI 11/21/08 45.21
65440 226 JV ENGINEERING, INC. 11/21/08 7,666.53
65441 65 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC 11/21/08 1,390.73
65442 816 STERICYCLE INC 11/21/08 264.21

65443 1225 SUNGARD MAILING SERVICES 11/21/08 10,904.34
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65444 369 XEROX CAPITAL SERVICES, LLC 11/21/08 317.90
65457 6 AFLAC 12/03/08 650.63
65458 16 CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO. 12/03/08 1,202.46
65459 1341 LEN HALE 12/03/08 330.42
65460 204 HERITAGE BANK 12/03/08 1,309.58
65461 42 HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM 12/03/08 39,629.90
65462 243 KENTUCKY LEAGUE OF CITIES - IN 12/03/08 4,009.00
65463 981 OFFICEMAX CREDIT PLAN 12/03/08 116.31
65464 65 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC 12/03/08 70,792.78
65465 223 PETTY CASH/REFUND DEPOSITS 12/03/08 15.10
65466 395 PROVIDENT LIFE & ACCIDENT 12/03/08 645.56
65467 78 STAFF PARTNERS, INC. 12/03/08 2,777.75
65468 697 VERIZON WIRELESS 12/03/08 778.96
65469 201 CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE 12/03/08 3,995.12
65470 481 CITY OF OAK GROVE 12/03/08 130.38
65471 204 HERITAGE BANK 12/03/08 7,000.00
65472 203 KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEM 12/03/08 37,410.68
65473 202 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER 12/03/08 4,660.66
65474 129 HOPX./CC CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 12/03/08 700.00
65475 1403 CHRISTIAN COUNTY BAND BOOSTERS 12/03/08 500.00
65476 19 CHRISTIAN COUNTY WATER DISTRIC 12/03/08 16.48
65477 1327 DODGE STORE 12/03/08 204.00
65478 262 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL  12/03/08 2,500.00
65479 198 GARNEY COMPANIES, INC. 12/03/08 100,000.00
65480 959 HEALTH RESOURCES INC 12/03/08 431.23
65481 36 HIGGINS INSURANCE INC 12/03/08 136,575.00
65482 251 HOPKINSVILLE POSTMASTER 12/03/08 106.00
65483 1251 NEWWAVE COMMUNICATIONS 12/03/08 6.95
65484 958 NORTH AMERICA ADMINISTRATORS 12/03/08 16,500.40
65485 491 OAK GROVE UTILITIES OFFICE 12/03/08 458.37
65486 150 PENNYROYAL AREA MUSEUM 12/03/08 600.00
65487 548 PINNACLE DATA SYSTEMS 12/03/08 5,000.00
65488 1353 MARSHALL THOMAS 12/03/08 3,000.00
65489 89 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF KY LLC 12/03/08 106.30
65508 90 ATRGAS MID AMERICA 12/12/08 612.01
65509 253 AMERICAN CONCRETE INC 12/12/08 771.75
65510 197 ANALYTICAL PRODUCTS GROUP 12/12/08 819.00
65511 1096 ASHLAND SPECIALTY CHEMICALS 12/12/08 1,008.00
65512 91 ATMOS ENERGY 12/12/08 2,492.85
65513 462 BB&T FINANCIAL, FSB 12/12/08 387.13
65514 13 BLUE STREAK PRINTERS 12/12/08 154.00
65515 485 BOBBY OUTLAW DISPOSAL, LLC 12/12/08 3,296.52
65516 1060 BOYD FARM CENTER 12/12/08 20.03
65517 61 BRENNTAG MID-SOUTH INC 12/12/08 3,397.30
65518 180 BUY RITE PARTS & SUPPLY 12/12/08 101.56
65519 751 CANSLER EXCAVATING 12/12/08 97.50
65520 525 CAYCE'S PHARMACY INC 12/12/08 20.82
65521 380 CONSTRUCTION SITE SERVICES 12/12/08 3,589.25
65522 452 CORNERSTONE INFORMATION SYSTEM 12/12/08 1,880.00
65523 25 CORNETTE'S 12/12/08 258.30

65524 176 DON'S WRECKER SERVICE 12/12/08 89.00
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65525 499 THE EAGLE POST 12/12/08 50.00
65526 433 EMPIRICAL LABORATORIES, LLC. 12/12/08 3,143.00
65527 1001 FASTENAL COMPANY 12/12/08 9.15
65528 1073 FELLON-MCCORD & ASSOCIATES 12/12/08 6,048.73
65529 483 F2 INDUSTRIES. LLC 12/12/08 5,103.80
65530 940 G & S EMBROIDERY 12/12/08 9.00
65531 555 GEOCORP, INC 12/12/08 89.24
65532 1133 GRAYBAR FINANCIAL SERVICES, LL 12/12/08 921.03
65533 33 HACH COMPANY 12/12/08 819.46
65534 860 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD 12/12/08 1,999.37
65535 38 HOLLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY 12/12/08 3,514.45
65536 39 HOPKINSVILLE AGGREGATE 12/12/08 1,330.81
65537 1104 HOPKINSVILLE SIGN SERVICE 12/12/08 36.00
65538 2011 HOPKINSVILLE SOLID WASTE AUTHO 12/12/08 953.13
65539 1266 LABORATORY PRODUCTS 12/12/08 177.00
65540 933 LAWNCUTTERS 12/12/08 29.50
65541 1192 LOWE'S COMPANIES INC 12/12/08 132.50
65542 320 MAPSYNC 12/12/08 580.00
65543 924 MCGEE PEST CONTROL 12/12/08 84.00
65544 1008 DAN MEADOWS CONSTRUCTION CO. 12/12/08 300.00
65545 321 METCALFE FLORAL COMPANY 12/12/08 36.00
65546 916 MICKEYD INC 12/12/08 2,604.81
65547 673 MOSS MCGRAW ENVIRONMENTAL LAB 12/12/08 3,370.00
65548 60 NEPTUNE EQUIPMENT COMPANY 12/12/08 1,685.00
65549 444 NICH-CHEM 12/12/08 10,035.00
65550 24 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS INC 12/12/08 295.91
65551 361 AMERICA'S OFFICE SOURCE 12/12/08 416.39
65552 470 ORR SAFETY CORPORATION 12/12/08 35.59
65553 340 P & S FARMS 12/12/08 137.50
65554 546 PACTEC, INC. 12/12/08 560.48
65555 1207 PALCO ENTERPRISES 12/12/08 508.00
65556 156 PETTER SUPPLY COMPANY 12/12/08 129.02
65557 549 HENRY PRATT COMPANY 12/12/08 326.53
65558 392 PRO MECH AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES 12/12/08 110.67
65559 1235 PROWELL'S EQUIPMENT REPAIR 12/12/08 83.97
65560 125 RABEN TIRE COMPANY 12/12/08 977.04
65561 157 RANDOLPH HALE ELECTRONICS 12/12/08 142.83
65562 442 RANDY'S AUTOMOTIVE 12/12/08 674.04
65563 1229 ROMAINE COMPANIES 12/12/08 38.00
65564 917 SEAY OIL COMPANY 12/12/08 132.28
65565 78 STAFF PARTNERS, INC. 12/12/08 1,111.00
65566 560 C.I. THORNBURG CO INC 12/12/08 2,571.30
65567 244 TRACER ELECTRONICS, LLC 12/12/08 67.95
65568 961 TRI STATE BEARING CO INC 12/12/08 247,09
65569 1066 THE UPS STORE 12/12/08 42.52
65570 541 WATERWORKS CAR WASH & LUBE 12/12/08 26.98
65571 1333 JUDY WAYTE 12/12/08 67.90
65572 455 WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY 12/12/08 840.00
65573 417 WILSON ALARM COMPANY 12/12/08 123.00
65574 94 YOUNG HARDWARE CO 12/12/08 17.01

65575 6 AFLAC 12/12/08 650.63
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65576 79 AT&T 12/12/08 1,164.23
65577 550 THOMAS BERRY 12/12/08 50.25
65578 460 BILLNM PROPERTIES, LLC 12/12/08 1,000.00
65579 705 WILLIAM J. CHAUDOIN, JR 12/12/08 103.50
65580 201 CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE 12/12/08 11,110.00
65581 166 HCC FOUNDATION, INC. 12/12/08 1,000.00
65582 204 HERITAGE BANK 12/12/08 1,309.58
65583 47 HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT 12/12/08 648.00
65584 1065 KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 12/12/08 596.08
65585 548 PINNACLE DATA SYSTEMS 12/12/08 3,866.99
65586 1315 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE iz/12/08 500.00
65587 179 DERRICK WATSON 12/12/08 52.70
65588 1098 RUDOLPH'S AUTO SALES 12/15/08 6,100.00
65589 1098 RUDOLPH'S AUTO SALES 12/15/08 6.500.00
65590 443 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES 12/19/08 1,913.78
65591 551 BERRY TRUCKING, INC. 12/19/08 452.58
65592 601 DEATHERAGE, MYERS & LACKEY 12/19/08 946.64
65593 41 HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC MOTOR SE 12/19/08 118.26
65594 43 MAX ARNOLD & SONS INC 12/19/08 4,276.95
65595 754 JENNIE STUART MEDICAL CENTER  12/19/08 545.00
65596 110 KEY OIL COMPANY 12/19/08 964.38
65597 1159 SOUTHERN MECHANICAL 12/19/08 1,890.00
65598 91 ATMOS ENERGY 12/19/08 1,734.99
65599 201 CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE 12/19/08 223.29
65600 539 D & M PAINTING CORPORATION 12/19/08 306,169.42
65601 1132 EAGLE AMBASSADOR 12/19/08 250.00
65602 204 HERITAGE BANK 12/19/08 400.00
65603 42 HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM 12/19/08 149.41
65604 109 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER 12/19/08 12,727.93
65605 65 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC 12/19/08 1,433.35
65606 1117 HDR/QUEST ENGINEERING INC 12/19/08 9,558.00
65607 78 STAFF PARTNERS, INC. 12/18/08 1,976.85
65608 202 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER 12/19/08 5,045.59
65609 1296 J.R. WAUFORD & COMPANY 12/19/08 23,025.17
65622 6 AFLAC 12/30/08 650.63
65623 96 AT&T 12/30/08 666.85
65624 79 AT&T 12/30/08 109.17
65625 1033 AT&T LONG DISTANCE SERVICE 12/30/08 24.23
65626 19 CHRISTIAN COUNTY WATER DISTRIC 12/30/08 1,140.71
65627 201 CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE 12/30/08 11,110.00
65628 204 HERITAGE BANK 12/30/08 1,309.58
65629 42 HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM 12/30/08 160.29
65630 984 HOUSING AUTHORITY OF HOPKINSVI 12/30/08 45.21
65631 754 JENNIE STUART MEDICAL CENTER 12/30/08 118.00
65632 552 LAKESHORE ENGINEERING SERVICES 12/30/08 13,034.70
65633 65 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC 12/30/08 67,140.15
65634 395 PROVIDENT LIFE & ACCIDENT 12/30/08 785.18
65635 697 VERIZON WIRELESS 12/30/08 789.24
65636 369 XEROX CAPITAL SERVICES, LLC 12/30/08 317.90
65637 203 KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEM 1/07/09 39,287.97

65646 90 AIRGAS MID AMERICA 1/09/09 186.80
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65647 91
65648 460
65649 485
65650 1060
65651 554
65652 16
65653 452
65654 1341
65655 106
65656 38
65657 39
65658 41
65659 42
65660 2011
65661 1192
65662 924
65663 321
65664 24
65665 491
65666 361
65667 981
65668 115
65669 65
65670 163
65671 1243
65672 223
65673 548
65674 783
65675 70
65676 125
65677 442
65678 1229
65679 76
65680 302
65681 1134
65682 81
65683 78
65684 553
65685 455
65686 94
65687 6
65688 19
65689 98
65690 959
65691 204
65692 1065
65693 958
65694 454
65635 1117
65696 3
65697 253

ATMOS ENERGY

BILLNM PROPERTIES, LLC
BOBBY OUTLAW DISPOSAL, LLC
BOYD FARM CENTER

BW'S DINER

CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.
CORNERSTONE INFORMATION SYSTEM
LEN HALE

HOLIDAY PARK VALU+FOODS
HOLLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY
HOPKINSVILLE AGGREGATE
HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC MOTOR SE
HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM
HOPKINSVILLE SOLID WASTE AUTHO
LOWE'S COMPANIES INC

MCGEE PEST CONTROL

METCALFE FLORAL COMPANY
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS INC

OAK GROVE UTILITIES OFFICE
AMERICA'S OFFICE SOURCE
OFFICEMAX CREDIT PLAN
PENNYRILE MACHINE CO., INC.
PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC
PENNYRILE SECURITY SYSTEMS
PENNYROYAL INTERIORS

PETTY CASH/REFUND DEPOSITS
PINNACLE DATA SYSTEMS
PIONEERS INCORPORATED
POWELL'S WELDING & METAL SALES
RABEN TIRE COMPANY

RANDY'S AUTOMOTIVE

ROMAINE COMPANIES

SHERWIN WILLIAMS

JIM SMITH CONTRACTING CO.
SOUTHERN SALES COMPANY INC
SOUTHERN STATES COOFP INC
STAFF PARTNERS, INC.

WASCON INC.

WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY
YOUNG HARDWARE CO

AFLAC

CHRISTIAN COUNTY WATER DISTRIC
CSX TRANSPORTATION

HEALTH RESOURCES INC
HERITAGE BANK

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY
NORTH BMERICA ADMINISTRATORS
LISA OLIVER

HDR/QUEST ENGINEERING INC
AGRI POWER INC

AMERICAN CONCRETE INC

1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/08/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/08/09
1/09/09
1/08/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/09/09
1/16/09
1/16/09

5,309.99
1,000.00
171.84
23.37
67.00
2,089.71
1,000.00
300.78
45.99
586.84
85.14
8.41
47,098.31
111.39
507.48
234.00
210.00
396.67
3.32
512.92
237.43
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65698 443
65639 462
65700 61
65701 380
65702 25
65703 601
65704 257
65705 545
65706 433
65707 1001
65708 556
657089 483
65710 1141
65711 555
65712 1133
65713 448
65714 33
65715 837
65716 1135
65717 36
65718 1271
65719 43
65720 47
65721 1206
65722 49
65723 110
65724 214
65725 916
65726 54
65727 673
65728 247
65729 60
65730 444
65731 470
65732 1189
65733 1207
65734 156
65735 1307
65736 157
65737 1240
65738 480
65739 445
65740 925
65741 669
65742 1159
65743 255
65744 560
65745 961
65746 1066
65747 1333
65748 892

ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES
BB&T FINANCIAL, FSB

BRENNTAG MID-SOUTH INC
CONSTRUCTION SITE SERVICES
CORNETTE'S

DEATHERAGE, MYERS & LACKEY
DON'S LOCKSMITH

D2 ENERGY, LLC

EMPIRICAL LABORATORIES, LLC.
FASTENAL COMPANY

FREEDOM WASTE SERVICE

F2 INDUSTRIES, LLC

G. NEIL

GEOCORP, INC

GRAYBAR FINANCIAL SERVICES, LL
GREATER HOP CHAMBER COMMUNITY
HACH COMPANY

HANNAN SUPPLY COMPANY

HAYES SHOES

HIGGINS INSURANCE INC
HOPKINSVILLE DOORS

MAX ARNOLD & SONS INC
HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT
K & B HYDRAULICS KY

KENTUCKY NEW ERA

KEY OIL COMPANY

LABTRONX, INC.

MICKEYD INC

MILLIPORE CORPORATION

MOSS MCGRAW ENVIRONMENTAL LAB
MOTION INDUSTRIES INC
NEPTUNE EQUIPMENT COMPANY
NICH-CHEM

ORR SAFETY CORPORATION
PACESETTER PRINTING

PALCO ENTERPRISES

PETTER SUPPLY COMPANY
PORTA/GRACE MFG

RANDOLPH HALE ELECTRONICS
ROGERS CHEMICAL RESOURCES LLC
SCHAEFFER MFG. CO.

SHELBY'S TRUCK BEDS & EQUIPMEN
DAVIS PROCESS

IONPURE INC

SOUTHERN MECHANICAL

SRECO SEWER RODDING EQUIPMENT
C.I. THORNBURG CO INC

TRI STATE BEARING CO INC

THE UPS STORE

JUDY WAYTE

WHOP AM-FM

1/16/09
1/16/03
1/16/08
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/08
1/16/08
1/16/03
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09
1/16/09

2.339.19
987.11
7.812.72
11i8.52
258.30
510.00
24.00
340.00
1,184.00
9.25
105.27
5,103.80
88.59
428.71
921.03

260.98

3,982.31
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CHECK VENDCR
65749 725
€5750 105
65751 79
65752 91
65753 460
65754 1407
65755 1342
65756 1073
65757 1406
65758 128
65759 42
65760 47
65761 984
65762 754
65763 109
65764 1251
65765 1404
65766 548
65767 78
65768 267
65769 1405
65781 201
65782 481
65783 202
65784 6
65785 96
65786 79
65787 198
65788 204
65789 557
65730 65
65791 458
65792 78
65793 697
65794 1033
65795 19
65796 201
65797 556
65798 42
65799 548
65800 385
65801 811
65802 1408
65803 363
65812 6
65813 g1
65814 13
65815 16
65816 726
65817 726
65818 1270

YORK, NEEL & CO.-HOPKINSVILLE,
AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOCIATI
ATET

ATMOS ENERGY
BILLNM PROPERTIES,
ROGER DIMMICK
CLINT DULIN
FELLON-MCCORD & ASSOCIATES
SUSAN FUCCI

HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION
HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM
HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT
HOUSING AUTHORITY OF HOPKINSVI
JENNIE STUART MEDICAL CENTER
KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER
NEWWAVE COMMUNICATIONS

P & E DISTRIBUTING

PINNACLE DATA SYSTEMS

STAFF PARTNERS, INC.

STATON'S ART & FRAMING
WHVO/HAM BROADCASTING

CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE

CITY OF OAK GROVE

KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER
AFLAC

AT&T

ATET

GARNEY COMPANIES,
HERITAGE BANK
HERITAGE CHRISTIAN ACADEMY
PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC
SCOTT & RITTER, INC.

STAFF PARTNERS, INC.

VERIZON WIRELESS

AT&T LONG DISTANCE SERVICE
CHRISTIAN COUNTY WATER DISTRIC
CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE

FREEDOM WASTE SERVICE
HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM
PINNACLE DATA SYSTEMS
PROVIDENT LIFE & ACCIDENT
DAWN REIGEL

JOANNE SCOTT

XEROX CAPITAL SERVICES, LLC
AFLAC

ATMOS ENERGY

BLUE STREAK PRINTERS

CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO.
CHRISTIAN COUNTY CLERK
CHRISTIAN COUNTY CLERK

FOUR SEASONS CATERING

LLC

INC.

1/16/09
1/20/09
1/20/09
1/20/09
1/20/09
1/20/09
1/20/09
1/20/09
1/20/09
1/20/09
1/20/09
1/20/08
1/20/09
1/20/08
1/20/09
1/20/09
1/20/09
1/20/098
1/20/09
1/20/09
1/20/08
1/23/09
1/23/09
1/23/09
1/23/09
1/23/09
1/23/09
1/23/09
1/23/09
1/23/09
1/23/09
1/23/09
1/23/09
1/23/09
1/30/09
1/30/09
1/30/09
1/30/09
1/30/09
1/30/09
1/30/09
1/30/09
1/30/09
1/30/09
2/06/09%
2/06/09
2/06/09
2/06/09
2/06/09
2/06/09
2/06/09

2/06/09

20.650.00
3,210.00
1,154.71
3,414.77

200.00
9.13
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CHECK REGISTER DATE - 10/28/09
FROM 7/01/08 TO 6/30/09 TIME - 9.49
CHECK VENDOR NAME CHK-DAT VOID-DAT PAY-AMT
65819 1341 LEN HALE 2/06/09 497.95
65820 959 HERLTH RESOURCES INC 2/06/09 431.23
65821 204 HERITAGE BANK 2/06/09 1,055.74
65822 203 KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEM 2/06/09 37,455.15
65823 1192 LOWE'S COMPANIES INC 2/06/09 312.68
65824 958 NORTH AMERICA ADMINISTRATORS 2/06/09 15,390.49
65825 491 OAK GROVE UTILITIES OFFICE 2/06/09 97.66
65826 981 OFFICEMAX CREDIT PLAN 2/06/09 118.48
65827 65 PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC 2/06/09 65,093.07
65828 223 PETTY CASH/REFUND DEPOSITS 2/06/09 33.00
65829 548 PINNACLE DATA SYSTEMS 2/06/09 4,993.82
65830 202 KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER 2/06/09 9,094.33
65831 558 TRIGG COUNTY CLERK 2/06/09 102.00
65832 1333 JUDY WAYTE 2/06/09 61.11
65833 16 CAYCE MILL SUPPLY CO. 2/06/09 387.91
65834 3 AGRI POWER INC 2/13/09 103.50
65835 90 AIRGAS MID AMERICA 2/13/09 419.10
65836 559 ALL AMERICAN GASKET, INC 2/13/09 108.46
65837 361 AMERICA'S OFFICE SOURCE 2/13/09 867.90
65838 443 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES 2/13/09 1,841.63
65839 462 BB&T FINANCIAL, FSB 2/13/09 3,857.94
65840 1011 BECKMAR ENVIRONMENTAL LAB 2/13/09 120.00
65841 485 BOBBY OUTLAW DISPOSAL, LLC 2/13/09% 1,171.68
65842 61 BRENNTAG MID-SOUTH INC 2/13/09 3,336.00
65843 180 BUY RITE PARTS & SUPPLY 2/13/09 44 .45
65844 201 CITY OF HOPKINSVILLE 2/13/09 3,899.44
65845 481 CITY OF OAK GROVE 2/13/09 135.54
65846 452 CORNERSTONE INFORMATION SYSTEM 2/13/09 4,739.00
65847 25 CORNETTE 'S 2/13/09 407.25
65848 1018 CUMBERLAND TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 2/13/09 122.50
65849 533 NICHOLAS W. DATTILO 2/13/09 1,072.59
65850 601 DEATHERAGE, MYERS & LACKEY 2/13/09 1,035.20
65851 545 D2 ENERGY, LLC 2/13/09 1,508.75
65852 433 EMPIRICAL LABORATORIES, LLC. 2/13/09 1,756.00
65853 561 ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE ASSOCIA 2/13/09 514.00
65854 820 ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE CORP. 2/13/09 485.00
65855 562 RAINSOFT 2/13/09 564.50
65856 1001 FASTENAL COMPANY 2/13/09 36.51
65857 982 FILTER BELTS INC 2/13/09 562.05
65858 1310 FRANCOTYP-POSTALIA INC 2/13/09 66.00
65859 483 F2 INDUSTRIES, LLC 2/13/09 10,207.60
65860 1133 GRAYBAR FINANCIAL SERVICES. LL 2/13/09 921.03
65861 33 HACH COMPANY 2/13/09 928.95
65862 837 HANNAN SUPPLY COMPANY 2/13/09 47.70
65863 860 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD 2/13/09 1,796.65
65864 39 HOPKINSVILLE AGGREGATE 2/13/09 1,066.52
65865 42 HOPRINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM 2/13/09 46,637.85
65866 43 MAX ARNOLD & SONS INC 2/13/09 4,074.08
65867 47 HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT 2/13/09 39.00
65868 492 HTI, INC 2/13/09 4,051.00

65869 72 IDEXX DISTRIBUTION, INC. 2/13/09 747.93
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CHECK VENDOR
65870 1226
65871 467
65872 110
65873 933
65874 51
65875 924
65876 60
65877 444
65878 20
65879 24
65880 67
65881 146
65882 470
65883 1207
65884 63
65885 1080
65886 115
65887 65
65888 70
65889 120
65890 125
65891 157
65892 1228
65893 689
65894 917
65895 925
65896 471
65897 1159
65898 80
65839 81
65900 560
65901 961
65302 194
65803 564
659504 1066
65905 1314
653906 541
65907 455
65908 417
65909 94
65910 79
65911 91
65912 19
65913 47
65914 565
65915 1065
65916 1251
65917 78
65918 202
65930 38
65931 673

INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS CORPORATIO
KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER
KEY OIL COMPANY

LAWNCUTTERS

LEE MASONRY PRODUCTS LLC
MCGEE PEST CONTROL

NEPTUNE EQUIPMENT COMPANY
NICH-CHEM

NSI SOLUTIONS, INC.
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS INC
OPTICAL ROBOTICS, LLC
ORBECO-HELLIGE, INC.

ORR SAFETY CORPORATION
PALCO ENTERPRISES

PATRIOT CHEVROLET INC
PENNYRILE COLLECTION INC
PENNYRILE MACHINE CO., INC.
PENNYRILE RURAL ELECTRIC
POWELL'S WELDING & METAL SALES
PREISER SCIENTIFIC INC
RABEN TIRE COMPANY

RANDOLPH HALE ELECTRONICS
ROMAINE COMPANIES

SaM'S CLUB

SEAY OIL COMPANY

DAVIS PROCESS

SOUTHERN ELECTRIC MOTOR
SOUTHERN MECHANICAL
SOUTHERN PRINTING INC
SOUTHERN STATES COOP INC
C.I. THORNBURG CO INC

TRI STATE BEARING CO INC
TRIO SIGNS, INC.

TRISTATE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
THE UPS STORE

WATERISAC

WATERWORKS CAR WASH & LUBE
WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY
WILSON ALARM COMPANY

YOUNG HARDWARE CO

AT&T

ATMOS ENERGY

CHRISTIAN COUNTY WATER DISTRIC
HOPKINSVILLE WATER ENVIRONMENT
MICHAEL JOINER

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY
NEWWAVE COMMUNICATIONS
STAFF PARTNERS,